AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
NEW YORK STATE NURSES-ASSOCIATION |
AND

COUNTY OF DELAWARE

January 1, 2022 _ December 31, 2024



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREAMBLE oottt s i s s sm et s sesastcen e s st e e st 1
1. AGREEMENT SCOPE ...ttt sssssmsesenssssessassssssosessesesosossen s s 1
2. ASSOCIATION STATUS .....ccovercvncnccreimssonersrssensssseessssos covsnoncen PRRATae e Ae b snnr e enont s aneeseessessnnas 1
201 RECOGMMHON......o...cvvoveereooeeesreeeeoeeeeees oo, ettt oo 1
2.02 ASSOCIAHION MEMBEISIUD. .........ooevvieeivsiie et 1
2.03 ASSOCIALION DUES DOGUCHON. ..........oevvv vttt 7
2.04 AGBNCY SHOD.....ovoiieii sttt et e 1
2.05 Association Business: Local Representative. ................ccooviommveoooiooeoo 2
2.06 Association Business: General RepreSentative................cocmemoreeooovcorceoo 2
207 Association Business: Bulletin Board............. e et s et e e e eaes sty eene e, 2

3. PROFESSIONAL PRACTITIONER STATUS .ociiiumincsnrremmmenmrsssssmcsssssssnsesesssees sessessss e o 2
3.01 Health Services AdVISOrY BOAIU ...............cc..occeviocvosiaisrinnenieiriseeeoeeeoeveeeeosos oo 2
3.02 SEAff DOVBIOPMBIL ...t sttt 2
3.03 NUrsing Practice COMMIHBRE ................cooowucuieeiriioeieeeecesseesessirnee s 3

4. EMPLOYEE STATUS ....cooiiievsnsniniscssstesssns e nesmnsssosssnsssossusses sosmassssseesessesmseonssmmosssemens s sen s 4
4.01 QUAMIICAHONS .........coooieiii e et 4
4.02 CIASSIFICAHONS ............o.iriviiiiei ettt oot 4
4.03 ReGUIBT EMPIOYOO ...ttt ettt 4
4.04 Permanent Part-Time EMPIOYSE ...........c...o.oooveieeiecveeeccaniomsresie oo 4
4.05 Probationary PeIOU .............cvuvviieiiiee et et 4
4.06 Post-Probationary DISCIDHNG...............cc.cc.vcviiiriin e oo oo 4
4.07 Seniority: ACQUISIION .............co.oomimiiitiieiieeie ettt 4
4.08 Seniofity: Definition and TYPSS.............c.cvcecccriimeriionisssises s 4
4.09 SEIUOMIEY: ACCIUBL........ooeomiiiiiiiieieeiees ettt 5
4.10 SEMOIMY: REIGMOM ..ottt e 5
4.11 SEMHOTEY: LOSS ..ottt ettt ettt et 5
412 SENIOTItY: APPHCAHON ...ttt 5
4.13 SEMONLY. LISIS.....c.coiiviiiiieiiiierict et S SR 5

B. WORK TIME oot crsssssssmn s ses s s s s s ssn s ssn st ersansmss s ss e s s e s s sen e 6
5.01 NOIMAT WOTKURY ..........ooiiieiiiiiiiec e oo 6
5.02 NOIMEl WOTKWEOK ..........cc..coiriiiiiii vt e 6
5.03 Work Obligation: Employee..........c..cccecivveeen.n, e ettt ettt et ses e 6
5.04 Layoff @NA RECAMN ..........coooiiiiieeteeieeit ettt 6
5.05 Layoff and Recafl: COMPBNSALON. ............coviviiioccerieeeeriireeeeeees et eeees oo 8

6. MONETARY BENEFITS: COMPENSATION FOR TIME WORKED......cc.oourevermmeenesieseenee oo 9
6.01 Basic COMPENSAton RALE ...ttt 9
6.02 Compensatory Time and Premium Compensation: Overtime Work ... 9
6.03 PAY POFIOU ...ttt et 10
6.04 Minimum Cal-In THMO ...........ovvieiiviiiit et 10

7. MONETARY BENEFITS: COMPENSATION FOR TIME NOT WORKED ......oovvveveeoooo 11
7.01 Holidays: DeSIGRation .........c.c........oviiimiminionicmiiccveienre et 11

o 7.02 Holidays: COMPENSALON..............c...oiivveiieeiiieisc st st 11
7.03 Holidays: SCHEUUING ..ot 11
7.04 VBCRLIONS: AMOUME......ccooivioiie v ot 11
7.05 VAGAHONS! PAY ........coocoviiiiiiitiiiiiie i et e 13
7.06 Vacations: SCRGUUING ...ttt 13
7.07 Sick Leave: Entifement and AMOUNL..................ccocovouiiieiroieoeesoceoee oo 14
7.08 POrsonal DAYsS ..............coooiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt oo 15
7.09 Leave for Death in Family: Basis and AMOUNE ..........corcmmrooreoreeosromrooeo 16
7.10 Mesling AHBNUANGCE...........cooomiriiitii it ettt 16

7.11 JUry Duty LOAVE: AMOUNE ............ou vttt 16
7.12 MIBERIY LEEVE.......o.oncoviti ittt et 17

8. MONETARY BENEFITS: INSURANCE .......ciccvmriiimrrroninscinnnsentssenssssssesssssanssresemsseses sossensne s 17
8.01 HEAlt INSUFANCE. ...ttt 17
8.02 Plan/Carmion CRaNGO ..............oov vt ettt oo 18
8.03 Prescription/Dental PIans ............c.ccccoovvueneecvisiccaee, e et ettt 19

8.04

Life ISUFAMGS ..........ooiiiiii ittt ettt e oo 20



8.05 ROUOMON ... T 20
8.06 Hospitalization: Retired Employees 20

8. MONETARY BENEFITS: MISCELLANEOUS ................................................................ 20
9.01 TsrmmalBeneﬁts ........ 20
9.02 StateD/sabmty """ 20
908 OGN, e 20
9.04 Expoiongs R 21
9.05  Experience D/fferentiai 2D
9.06 Tuition Refund............ .. R .... 22
9.07  Benefits Retention s 23
9.08 OnCall.23
090 QU ORI v e .
8.10 CelfularPhones ........ 24
9.11 FHOMOUONS .ot L ' 24

10. UNPAID TIME OFF..... e 25

. 10.01 MeaiPenod iiii 25

10.02  Leave of Absence: Basis andAmount .... 25

10.03  Leave of Absence:; Lo 25

10.04 Leave of Absence: Limitation...... .. ' 25

11. HEALTH AND SAFETY ............. 25
11.01  Employer ODHGALON ...
71.02  Employee Oblfgatfon ............................................................. 26
11.03  Health Exammatfon ..... 26

12. BUSINESS OR EMPLOYMENT INTERRUPTION oottt 26

13. GRIEVANCE ADJUSTMENT o tmemsmessssseos Y angean,, 26
1301 Scope.......v.o 26
73.02  Informal Discussion .
13.03  Procedurs and Time Limits: Step One 27
13.04  Procedure and Time Limits: Step Two 27
13.05  Procedure and Time Limits: Step Three......... . o 27

14. MANAGEMENT RIGHTS........ Eeeetaenae e, s ettt s s 28

B 28
15.01 Defmmons """ .28
15.02 Non-Discrimination 28
15.03 Meetmgs e 28
1504  Notices to Pameszs
15.05  Agreement OO e L ' 28
1506  Separability ... 08 L 28
1507  Notice to Emp!oyees29
10,08 SUCESSION...... I TP 28

e 29
17. EFFECTIVE DATE AND DURATION.........erremre e e 29
EXECUTON L 29
EXECUTION .cocooooervennrecormeneeese s ............................... 29
SCHEDULE A - Base ot MO RATES st 30
APPENDIX "A" - PRESCRIPTION S PRORAM ottt 33
APPENDIX “B” = HEALTH O o SUMMARY oottt 35
LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING — PROCESSING OF PRESCRIPTION CLAIMS coo et 49
LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING - L 50
INDEX ettt J 51



PREAMBLE
AGREEMENT between (1) The New York State Nurses Association (hereinafter called the
"Association"), and (2) The County of Delaware (hereinafter called the "Employer”).

Employer and Association recognize their common interests beyond their collective
negotiations relationship. Thus, they pledge to strive together to insure the highest quality of
service by the Employer and the highest standards of professional nursing care to the public
both serve. ~

1.

AGREEMENT SCOPE

This agreement covers each full-ime (hereinafter calied "regular”) and part-time
(hereinafter called "permanent pari-time") employee licensed or otherwise tawfully
authorized to practice as a registered professional nurse (hereinafter called “employee")
employed by the Empiloyer to perform registered professional nursing as a Registered
Nurse or Public Health Nurse employed in the Employer's Public Health Services,
excluding all registered nurses employed by the Infirmary, and any positions designated
as managerial or confidential. '

ASSOCIATION STATUS

2.01 Recognition :
Employer recognizes Association as the exclusive collective negotiating
representative of every employee covered by this agreement.

2.02 Association Membership
Employer will make available to every employee such material concerning
Association membership as the Association may supply.

2.03 Association Dues Deduction

Employer will, for each employee who, by written and signed direction so
authorizes it, deduct from the wages due such employee in any month the regular
dues fixed by Association for such month. Employer will, not iater than the tenth
(10th) day of the following month remit dues deducted for the preceding month
to the Association. Each such authorization referred to above shall continue in
force and effect until revoked: (a) in writing by the employee who signed it or (b)
by termination of such employee's employment. ‘Layoff and leave of absence do
not constitute termination of employment for this paragraph's purposes,

2.04 Agency Shop -
Employer will, for each employee hired on or after the date of the Employer's
execution of this agreement, which employee does not authorize Employer to
deduct Association dues under Section 2.03 Association Dues Deduction or who
is not otherwise certified by the Association to be a member in good standing,
deduct from the wages due such employee in any month an agency shop fee
equal to the regular dues fixed by the Association for such month. Employer will,
not later than the tenth (10th) day of the following month, remit agency shop fees
deducted for the preceding month to the Association. Each such agency shop
fee deduction will continue in force and effect until revoked by: (a) an employee's
written and signed direction under Section 2.03 Association Dues Deduction to
deduct Association dues from the employee's wages or (b) termination of such
employee's employment.



2.05 Association Business: Local Representative
Association will designate one (1) employee as its local representative and
authorize this employee to dea| with the Employer about employment conditions
and adjustments of problems arising under this agreement. Association will notify

with or interrupt the work of the local representative or other employees. The
iocal representative must obtain prior approval of the Director of Public Health to
conduct Association business during the workday. Approval of such request shali
be dependent on the work requirements of the department, but shall not be

When local representative or other Association representative or other employee
meet by agreement with . the Director of Public Health, Personnei Officer,
Chairman of the Board of Supervisors or his or her designee(s), such meeting
shall be without loss of pay. ' _ ‘

2.06 Association Business: General Representative
A duly authorized general representative of the Association may visit Employer's
premises, by prearrangement with Employer, at any reasonable time to discharge
Association's duties as collective negotiating representative.

PROFESSIONAL PRACTITIONER STATUS

3.01 Health Services Advisory Board

Employer agrees that the Director of Public Health shall serve on the Heaith
Services Advisory Board and shall have equal status with other members serving
on this Board.

3.02 Staff De velopment
Employer shall provide:

a. A planned orientation program of two (2) weeks for each new employee.
b. An organized program of in-service education on work time.

c. A total of eleven (11) working days off with pay for all employees for
participation in the activities of the New York State Nurses Association which
are not solely concerned with Association collective bargaining activities



Request for such activities must be made in advance and approved by the
Director of Public Health.

d. Paid time off and reimbursement for participation in educational institutes,
workshops of meetings which will improve the individual's on-the-job
performance. The number of inservices will be regulated by the budgetary
allowance set aside for such activities. Requests for such activities must be
made in advance, in writing, to the Director of Public Health. Approval or
denial by the Director of Public Health must be made in wntmg with reasons
for denial.

e. If the Employer requires an employee to have initial and/or updated Patient
Review Instrument training, Employer will pay the cost of such training. The
number of staff required to undergo such tralnlng will be determined by the
Director of Public Health.

f. Employer shall pay for the State-mandated course "ldentification and

- Reporting of Child Abuse and Maltreatment" if it is provided by Delaware
County. Employees who have taken the course prior to the execution of this
agreement shall be reimbursed a maximum of five dollars ($5.00) each.

g. The Employer shall pay for the State-mandated "Infection Control" course.

h. Cooperative annual evaluation and recording of a nurse's performance
experience will take place within thirty (30) calendar days of the final
supervisor's field visit. However, any unsatisfactory work will be discussed
with the nurse involved within seven (7) calendar days of each field visit.

3.03 Nursing Practice Committee :

The Employer agrees to recognize a Nursing Practice Committee established by
the registered professional nurses covered by this agreement. The sole purpose
of the Nursing Practice Committee shall be to review and make recommendations
concerning professional nursing practices and staff development in the Public
Health Services. The Nursing Practice Committee shall not make
recommendations relative to the performance of individual nurses nor any matter
covered by this agreement nor any other matter not related o professional
nursing practices.

The Employer's agreement to recognize and meet with the Nursing Practice
Committee shall in no way be construed as diminishing any of the Employer's
management rights. The intent of this provision shall be only to ensure that the
registered nurses covered by this agreement are afforded an opportunity to make
recommendations concerning professional nursing practices and staff
development and that the Director of Public Health shall give consideration to
same. The Employer's acceptance or rejection of any recommendation made by
the Nursing Practice Committee or any other matter involving this Committee
shall not be subject to the grievance procedure contained in Section 13
Grievance Adjustment of this agreement. The Nursing Practice Committee shall
conduct its activities outside of regular working hours except in those instances
where the Director of Public Health may agree to meet with the Commiittee during
regular working hours. The Director of Public Health will meet with the Nursing
Practice Committee at least twice annually when requested to do so by the
Committee and at such other times as are agreeable with the Director of Public
Health.



EMPLOYEE STATUS

4.01 Qualifications

Each employee must be licensed or otherwise lawfully authorizeq fo practice as
a registered professional nurse in New York State. Employer will, as soon as

4.02 Classifications
An employee will be classified as either (a) regular, or (b) permanent part-time.

4.03 Regular Emplo yee

A regular employee is an employee covered by this agreement who is employed
on a regular basis (year-around) to work a normal workweek in the Employer's
Public Health Services. A regular employee will receive full fringe benefits.

4.04 Permanent Part-Time Employee

A permanent part-time employee is an employee covered by this agreement who
is employed on a regular (year-around) basis to work less than a normal
workweek but at least twenty-two and one-half (22-1/2) hours per week, and will
receive benefits as provided in this agreement. '

4.05 Probationary Period

Probationary period for competitive class employees shall be pursuant to New
York State Civil Service Law and Delaware County Civil Service Rules,.
Probationary period for non-competitive class employees shall be as follows: An
employee will be on probation in accordance with the Delaware County Civil
Service Rules foliowing employment. During the probationary period, the
employee will be subject to demotion, suspension, other discipline or discharge
at Employer's sole discretion, but will otherwise be covered by this agreement.

4.06 Post-Proba tionary Discipline
Except as stated in Section 4.05 Probationary Period, a Competitive or non-
competitive class employee will be demoted, suspended, otherwise disciplined
or discharged only for just cause and Employer will promptly notify Association,
in ‘writing, of each such action hot covered by Section 4.05 Probationary Period
and the reason for it. :

4.07 Seniority: Acquisition

Competitive class employees shali acquire seniority according to the New York

There will be two (2) types of seniority: (a) regular for a regular employee and
(b) part-time for a permanent part-time employee.

4



4.09 Seniority: Accrual
Accrual of seniority by competitive class employees shall be pursuant to the New
York State Civil Service Law and Delaware County Civil Service Ruies. A non-
competitive class employee whose employment has not been terminated by
resignation or discharge will accrue seniority continuously.

4.10 Seniority: Retention
Retention of seniority by competitive class employees shall be pursuant to the
New York State Civil Service Law and Delaware County Civil Service Rules. A
non-competitive class employee who resigns will retain, but not accrue seniority
for three (3) years provided the employee is re- employed by Employer during
such time. _

4.11 Seniority: Loss
Loss of seniority by competitive class employees will be pursuant to the New York
State Civil Service Law and Delaware County Civil Service Rules. Except as
stated in Section 4.10 Seniority: Retention a non-competitive class employee will
lose seniority by resignation or discharge.

4.12 Seniority: Application

. Competitive and non-competitive seniority shall be co-mingled for the purposes
of vacation time selection (see Section 7.06 Vacations: Scheduling) and meeting
attendance for staff development, seminars, workshops, or.educational institutes.
Selection of employees for meeting attendance shall be based on the training
and staff development needs of the department as determined by the DPH
(Director of Public Health). However, in those situations where the department's

needs can be met equally well by the attendance of other than a specific
employee and more than one employee expresses a desire to attend a particular
meeting, the employee with the greatest seniority will be given preference on a
rotating basis to commence annually. '

For purposes of layoff and recall, seniority shall apply as provided for in Section
5.04 Layoff and Recall. .

Promotions to the competitive positions of Public Health Nurse, and Supervising
Public Health Nurse shall be governed by the New York State Civil Service Law
and Delaware County Civil Service Rules. When considering employees whose
names appear on the Civil Service Certification of Eligibles, the DPH will
consider, but not be limited to, the following factors when selecting an employee
to be promoted: 1) evaluations; 2) attendance; 3) communication skills; 4)
leadership and managerial skills when applicable; 5) inter-personat relationships.
When the foregoing factors are reasonably equal, the employee with the greatest
seniority will be promoted. '

4.13 Seniority: Lists
Employer will, on execution of this agreement and at least semi-annually
thereafter, in January and July of each year, post and furnish to Association,
seniority lists and will correct such lists from time to time as may be necessary.
The posted list for non-competitive employees will conclusively establish an
employee's seniority unless the employee protests it, in writing, within thirty (30)
days from the time it is posted. if an employee is on a leave of absence from
work for an extended period of time, a copy of the posted list will be sent to the



employee return receipt requested and the employee will have thirty (30) days
from the time they receive the list to protest same.

5. WORK TIME

5.01 Normal Workday

For purposes of computing an employee's basic compensation rate, the
employee's normal workday will be seven and one-half (7-1/2) consecutive work
hours excluding any scheduled meal period. The meal period may be one (1)
hour.or one-half (1/2) hour depending upon the circumstances, Such meal period
shall be taken at a time near the midpoint between the start and end of the
workday. : .

By mutual agreement of an employee and the DPH (Director of Public Health),
the start and ending time of the employee’s regular workday may vary from the
normal workday. In the event DPH (Director of Public Health) requires a workday
cther than the normal workday and no employee volunteers to work the
mandated workday, the least senior qualified employee will be assigned to the
mandated workday. All modified werkdays shall be for seven and one-half (7-
1/2) consecutive work hours excluding scheduled meal periods. Subject to
department work requirements, requests by employees for other than normal
workdays shall not be unreasonable denied.

5.02 Normal Workweek
For purposes of computing an ermployee's basic compensation rate, the
employee's normal workweek will be thirty-seven and one-half (37-1/2) hours in
five (5) workdays.

The normal workweek for those employees may be other than Monday through
Friday, but will at least be five (5) consecutive workdays with two (2) days off to
be scheduled as needed by the Director of Public Health, uniess by mutual
agreement on a voluntary basis between the County and the employee on an
occasion by occasicn basis. ,

5.03 Work Obligation: Employee
Unless an employee has a reasonable and valid excuse, the employee will work
(a) the hours assigned as his or her normal workday and workweek and (b) such
reasonable additional hours as Employer may reasonably request. An employee
will report for work on time, ready, willing and able to work.

5.04 Layoff and Recali

1. Layoff of competitive class employees shall be pursuant to the New York
State Civil Service Law and Delaware County Civil Service Rules.

2. The following shali apply to layoff of competitive and non-competitive class
employees:

a. The Employer agrees to meet with the Association to discuss pending
layoffs. However, this provision shail in ho way be interpreted as limiting
the Employer's right to unilaterally determine the number and types of
positions to be eliminated. The purpose of such meetings shall be to
discuss what individuals should be laid off as the resuit of a cut back in
staffing. The Employer will provide the Association with a proposed fist of
employees to be laid off and a current seniority list.

6



b. The Employer will give employees at least twenty—one (21) calendar days'
' notice of a layoff or compensation to the extent such notice is deficient.

c. Notification of'layoﬁ’ or recall shall be sent to the employee by registered
mail, return receipt requested, to the employee's last known address.

d. Employees will have three (3) workdays from the date of delivery of a recall
notice to inform the County of his/her intentions to accept the recall or
refuse the recall. An employee who chooses to accept the recall, will have
at least ten (10) workdays from the date hefshe received notice to return
to work. If the employee refuses the offer of re-employment or if he/she
does not inform the County within three (3) workdays from the date of
delivery of the recall notice of his/her intentions, the employee's recall
rights and privileges shall terminate.

e. An employee with ane (1) year of service in a position covered by this
agreement and who is laid off and rehired within two (2) years in a position
covered by this agreement will have any unused SICk leave they had at the
time of their layoff restored.

f. The following shall apply if an employee is erroneously laid off due to an
error made by the Employer in determining seniority rights and such layoff
is protested in writing within thirty (30} days of the date of the layoff.

(1) The employee will be sent a recall notice pursuant to paragraph "c¢" of
this provision.

(2) Iif the employee responds in the affirmative to the recall notice within
the time frames set forth in paragraph "d" of this provision, the
employee shall be entitled to their régular compensation for all hours
they would have been paid had they not been laid off less any
unemployment benefits or compensation they received from other
employment while they were laid off.

(3) The employee shall be:

a) Made whole for any benefit time that would have been accrued
during the layoff period.

b) Health insurance coverage shall be reinstated effective on the date
the layoff commenced provided the employee did not have health
insurance coverage from another source during the period of the
layoff. In the event the employee obtained health insurance from
another source during the time of their layoff, the County will
reimburse the employee for the cost the employee incurred, if any,
for such coverage, but not to exceed the cost of coverage the
County would have incurred in providing health insurance if the
employee had not been laid off.

¢} To the extent permitted by law and New York State Retirement
regulations, the County will make the employee whole for any
service credit lost under the New York State retirement system
during the time of the layoff.

3. The following shali apply to the layoff and recall of positions in the non-
competitive class:



a. Layoffs shall be in the reverse order of seniority by title and type of position
(regular full-time or permanent part-time), i.e., the least senior employee
in the title and type of position to be abolished shall be laid off first
However, full-time employees to be laid off shal| have the right to bump
the least senior permanent part-time empioyee provided the fuil-time
employee has greater seniority than the least senior permanent part-time
employee.

b. Within fitle and type of position, temporary, probationary and post
probationary employees will be lajd off in that order.

c. Laid off employees will be placed on a full-time or permanent part-time
recall list and shall retain recall rights for two (2) years from the date of |ast
layoff.

d. Whenever a vacancy occurs in a non-comipetitive class position,
employees shall be recalled in the reverse order of their layoff by title and
type of position. However, full-time employees on a layoff list will be given
first opportunity to accept a permanent part-time position before a
permanent part-time employee on a layoff list provided the full-time
employee has greater seniority than the employee with the greatest
seniority on the permanent part-time recall list.

5.05 Layoff and Recall: Compensation
~ When an employee is laid off under Section 5.04 Layoff and Recall, he/she shall
receive payment for all salary due, accumulated compensatory time,
accumuiated vacation and personal time up to the date of the layoff.

If the County elects to abolish a full-time PHN position, the full-time PHN to be
laid off shali have the right to accept layoff or bump in the following order-

1. The least senior permanent part-time PHN provided the full-time PHN is
willing to accept a permanent part-time position and the full-time PHN has
greater seniority than the least senior permanent part-time PHN.

2. The least senior full-time RN provided the fuil-time PHN has greater seniority
than the fuil-time RN.

3. The least senior permanent part-time RN provided the full-time PHN is willing
to accept a permanent part-time position and the full-time PHN has greater
seniority than the permanent par-time RN,

If the full-time PHN does not elect or does not have sufficient seniority to bump
as provided for above, the full-time PHN will be placed on a preferred list as
provided for under Civil Service Law and Rules.

If the County elects to abolish a full-time RN position, the full-time RN to be lajd
off shall have the right to accept layoff or bump the least senior permanent part-
time RN provided the full-time RN is willing to accept a permanent part-time and
the full-time RN has greater seniority than the permanent part-time RN.

If the full-time RN does not elect or does not have sufficient seniority to bump as
provided above, the full-time RN to be laid off shall be placed on a recall list.

if the County elects to aboiish a permanent part-time RN position, the permanent
part-time RN to be laid off shall be placed on a recail list.

8



Employees who elect to be laid off rather than bump and who are subsequently
recalled, shall be placed on the step they were on at the time they were laid off
as provided for in Section 9.07 Benefit Retention.

Employees who bump into a lower title and who subsequently are reinstated to
their former title shall have their rate of pay determined as if they had remained
in the higher fitle. : '

Employees who bump into a title with a lower salary range shall either retain their
current rate of pay if their current rate of pay is less than the maximum rate of
pay for the lower title, or shall receive the maximum rate of pay for the lower title
if their current rate of pay is greater than the maximum rate of pay for the lower
tite. January 1 following the date an employee bumps to a lower title, an
employee will advance to the next step in pay.

Employees who are affected by layoff shall be eligible to return fo their prior
position or the equivalent of their prior position, in reverse order of seniority,
should such position become available. Equivalent position shall mean same title
(RN and PHN) and classification as defined in Section 4.02 Classifications.

6. MONETARY BENEFITS: COMPENSATION FOR TIME WORKED

6.01 Basic Compensation Rate
An employee's basic compensation rate, as stated in Schedule A of this
agreement, will apply to the employee's normai workday and workweek.

6.02 Compensatory Time and Premium Compensation: Overtime

Work

Compensation time shall refer to hours worked in excess of seven and one-half
(7.5) hours per day and thirty-seven and one-haif (37.5) hours per week. Except
as otherwise provided in this agreement, compensatory time, up to and including
forty (40) hours per week, shall be credited on an hour-for-hour basis;
compensatory time in excess of forty (40) hours per week shall be credited at
time and one-half (1-1/2).

Compensatory time may be accumulated up to one hundred fifty (150) hours after
which any additional time earned shall be automatically paid. Employees with up
to one hundred fifty (150) hours may, with mutual agreement of both the
employee and the Director of Public Health, use or be paid for any or all
accumulated comp time or it shall accumulate. Absent mutual consent, those
employees with fifty (50) hours or less comp time shall accumulate such time.
Absent mutual consent, those employees with more than fifty (50) hours but not
more than one hundred fifty (150) hours' comp time shall have the option of being
paid for the time earned during the pay period, or shall accumulate such time.
The County must be notified prior to the end of the pay period if the employee
opts to be paid for time eamed during a specific pay period. The employee's
balance of comp time at the beginning of the pay period will govern what options
are available to the employee during the pay period.

Effective January 1, 2016, the maximum accumulation of compensatory time is
reduced to a maximum accrual of seventy-five (75) hours. Existing employees
with more than seventy-five (75) hours will not lose any accumulated comp time



frours. Once an existing employee drops below se\?enty'-five (75) hours, the
maximum cap of seventy-five (75) hours would then apply.

Schedules will not be changed for the sole purpose of avoiding overtime
payment, '

6.03 Pay Period
- Compensation will be paid biweekly.

6.04 Minimum Call-In Time
Normal Workday: Employees who have completed their normal workday during
their normal workweek and who are then called to work will be paid for a minimum
of three (3) hours or they will be granted a minimum of three (3) hours
- compensatory time in accordance with Section 6.02 Compensatory Time and
Premium Compensation: Overtime Work of this agreement. Such guaranteed

her normai workday and such call-in work extends into the staiting time of his or
her regularly scheduled workday.

: , €.9., a nurse who
works two (2) hours will be paid two (2} hours at time and one-half (1-1/2) pius
two (2) hours at straight time or, by mutual agreement between the employee and
the. Director of Public Health, equivalent compensatory time will be given in liey

- of pay. |

There shall be no minimum call-in time for unpaid days off not previously
scheduled and taken off without approval.

Paid Days Off. Employees who make scheduled visits or who are called out on
a previously scheduled or approved paid day off will be Compensated in the same
manner as a previously scheduled approved unpaid day off plus will receive
compensation for the paid day off at the employee's regular compensation rate
or equivalent time off.

Only one (1) minimum call-in will apply to a day (24 hours).

10



7'

at 6:00 p.m. and is expected to last approximately two (2) hours. The employee
and the DPH (Director of Public Health) agree to change the employee’s workday
to 12 noon to 8:00 p.m.).

The above minimum call-in time shall apply to employees on-call who are actually
called in to work as well as employees who are not on-call but are called in to
work or employees who are scheduled to make visits on a normalily scheduled
day off.

Although the Employer may require an employee to work all or any part of a
minimum call-in period, it will only do so when the work assigned is necessary
and needs to be completed at the time of the call-in or scheduled visit.

MONETARY BENEFITS: COMPENSATION FOR TIME NOT WORKED
7.01 Holidays: Designation

Each regular employee will receive these holidays annually:

New Year's Day Columbus Day

President's Day Veterans' Day

Memorial Day Thanksgiving Day

Independence Day = Christmas Day

Labor Day Two and one half (2 1/2) Floating Holidays
A permanent part-time employee will receive these holidays annually:

New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day

Memorial Day Christmas Day

Independence Day One (1) Floating Holiday

7.02 Holidays: Compensation

An employee entitled to a holiday under Section 7.01 Holidays: Designation who
does not work on the holiday, will be compensated at the employee's regular
compensation rate.

7.03 Holidays: Scheduling

If a holiday falls in an employee's vacation, the vacation wilt be extended by one
(1) workday; if a holiday falls on a Saturday, it is observed on Friday; if a holiday
falls on Sunday, the ensuing Monday will be observed as the holiday.

7.04 Vacations: Amount

The following vacation plan shall be implemented.

Full-Time Schedule
One (1) year but less than seven (7) years of continuous service, ten (10) working
days;

January 1st of the year in which an employee reaches seven (7) years of
continuous service, fifteen (15) workdays;

January 1st of the year in which an employee reaches fourteen (14) years of
continuous service, twenty (20) working days.

Permanent Part-Time Schedule
One (1) year but less than seven (7) years of continuous service, six (6) working
days;

11



January 1st of the year in which an employee reaches seven (7) years of
continuous service, nine (9) working days;

January 1st of the year in which an employee reaches fourteen (14) years of
continuous service, thirteen (13) working days.

1.

2.

January 1st of each year shall be the date on which employees qualify for
vacation pay allowance as hereinafter provided.

Vacation eligibility shall be established as follows:

a.) To be eligible to receive a full vacation, an employee must have worked
- during at least sixty percent (60%} of the pay periods during the calendar
year prior to January 1st.

b.) An employee who does not meet the requireménts of a) above may
receive a prorated vacation if the absence was caused by circumstances
beyond his/her control, . .

c.) Employees entering the empioy of Delaware County throughout the year
shall have their first (1st) year's vacation prorated as of the January 1st
date following their date of employment. Such amount shall be the
allowable paid vacation time to be taken during the ensuing calendar vear.

d.) Prorated vacations shall be computed on the basis of 1/52 of his/her
regular vacation allowance for each week that the employee did work in
the employ of Delaware County during his/her qualifying period.

e.) Employees terminafed, for any reason, prior to December 31st of their
beginning year of employment, shall not be entitled to paid vacation days.

) After six (6) months of employment, a new employee may elect to take
one-half (1/2) of the prorated vacation hefshe would have received on
January 1st following the date of employment. If the employee terminates
his/her employment prior to December 31st of his/her beginning year of
employment, the employee wili be required to pay back the Employer for
any vacation time taken.

- g.) After ane (1) full calendar year of employment, employees may, upon their

written request and with their department head's approval, carry over ten
(10) accrued vacation days from the current vacaticn year to the
succeeding vacation year. '

h.) In situations where departmental work requirements make it difficult for an
employee to use his or her vacation time, the employee may request that
he/she be allowed fo carry over additional vacation days, or that he/she
be paid for ali or part of any unused vacation days in excess of ten (10)
days. Such requests will be subject to the approval of the Director of
Public Health and the Personnel Officer. However, except as hereinafter
provided, employees will not be allowed to carry over more than twenty
(20) vacation days from year to year.

Employees who have not been given any opportunities to use their
vacation time shall have the right to carry over all unused vacation time to
the succeeding year, and will not be required to accept payment in lieu of
time off. :

12



It is understood that payments for accrued vacation time in lieu of an
employee's taking time off shall only be made on an exception basis and
only under the circumstances herein described. Such payments shall not
be made to supplement an employee's annual salary.

i.) A regular or permanent part-time employee whose employment is
terminated for a reason other than misconduct justifying discharge will
receive as a terminal aliowance unused accrued vacation time prorated to
the employee's termination date. However, an employee whose
employment is terminated by resignation and who fails to give Employer
three (3) weeks' notice, except in an emergency, will forfeit terminal
benefits prorated to the extent such notice is deficient.

j.) Vacation days may be taken in not less than one-quarter (1/4) hour units
except those employees who receive a prorated vacation may use
whatever fraction of a day results from such prorating.

7.05 Vacations: Pay 7
An employee entitled under Section 7.04 Vacations: Amount will be paid for
vacation at the employee's then-regular compensation rate.

7.06 Vacations: Scheduling
The vacation period will be the entire year and an employee will, subject to the
Employer's operating requirements, have his/her choice of vacation time.

Except as noted, the following procedures shall apply to requests for use of
vacation time on or after signature of the MOA, March 16, 2011:

1. Requests for use of vacation time shall be submitted as follows:

a. Requests for vacation time from January 1% to May 31 are due no later
than October 1%t of the previous year.

b. Requests for vacation time from June 13! through December 31 are due
March 318,

2. Vacation requests will be reviewed and acted upon within fifteen (15) work
days of deadlines. Vacation requests submitted at times other than those
specified in “1" above will be approved on a first-come, first-serve basis
subject to work requirements. Once an employee has received written
approval of his or her vacation time, it may only be rescinded by mutual
agreement.

3. Whenever practical, seniority shall be respected in the selection of vacation
time. However, except as hereinafter provided, in the event a conflict in
scheduling occurs, seniority shall be the determining factor provided both
requests are made by the submission deadline.

4. During the three (3) month period of June, July and August, application of
seniority to vacation selection shall be restricted to a maximum of two (2)
weeks with not less than one (1) week in any given period. The one (1) week
minimum shall include any holidays or other paid leave time.

5. Nothing in this provision shall prevent the approval of more than two (2) weeks
during June, July and August or the use of iess than one (1) week if there is
no conflict in scheduling and work requirements allow for such approval.

13



6. Time periods “a”, “b” and “c” below shall be governed by the following criteria
for granting requests for time off

a. A period which includes the day before and/or the day after Thanksgiving;
b. The week in which Christmas is observed by the County;
¢. The week following the week in which the County observes Christhwas.'

Criteria for Granting Requests for Time Off: S

(1) Use of vacation and/or other paid leave time during these three (3)
periods shall be rotated in such a manner that whenever possible
employees are given an opportunity to have at least one (1) of these
periods off in a three (3) year period.

(2) In order to be included in the rotation, employees must have at least
three (3) years of service as of April 1 of the year in which they request
one (1) of the time periods.

(3) Rotation shall apply to one (1) of the three (3) time periods in g given
year.

7.07 Sick Leave: Entitlement and Amount
Each regular employee will be cred ited with paid sick leave at the rate of one (1)
day per month of employment up to a maximum of One hundred eighty (180)
days. An employee will be paid for sick leave at the employee's regular
compensation rate. A permanent part-time employee will be credited with paid
sick leave at the rate of four and one-half (4-1/2) hours per month of employment
up to a maximum of ninety (90) days.

Fuli-time empioyees who worked an entire calendar year and who have used no
sick leave and who have not gone without pay due to unavailable paid sick leave

tamily to and from a medical care provider. The definition of immediate family
shall be the same as the definition contained in the leave for death in family
section. The use of sick leave for the care of members of immediate family shalll

units. The use of sick leave wiil not result in an empioyee being paid for more
time than their normal workday, (i.e., an employee whose normal workday is
seven and one-half (7-1/2) hours, works severn (7) hours and twenty (20) minutes
and goes home sick ten (10) minutes early, will only be paid for seven and one-
half hours (7-1/2) hours {i.e., seven and one-quarter (7-1/4) hours work and one-

quarter (1/4) hour sick}.) '

Leave of Absence: Return to work and ADA accommodation

14



An employee returning to work following a paid medical leave, unpaid rmedical
leave, Family and Medical Leave Act leave for disability, disability leave, Workers
Compensation leave in excess of three (3) days, must be able to perform the
essential functions of the respective position, with or without reasonable
accommodation in order to return to work. The employee must provide the
employer with the appropriate documentation from the medical provider to
substantiate fitness for duty at full performance with or without reasonable
accormmodation. '

If reasonable accommodation is recommended by the medical provider, the
employee will submit the medical documentation by the qualified medical provider
substantiating the ability of the employee to perform the essential functions of
. histher position. At the employers’ request, the employee will provide an
explanation for the requested accommodation and any alternative
accommodations.

To ensure the safety of the employee and his/her work environment, the
employee may be requested to provide the employer with authorization permitting
the employer to discuss with the medical provider the details and circumstances
of the disability as well as any request for accommodation. The employee has
the right to be present at any time the County has a conversation with the medical
provider. The employee has the right to review or receive copies of the medical
information provided by the medical provider to the County.

The employee shall engage, in good faith, in the “interactive process” required by
the Americans with Disabilities Act and the New York State Human Rights Law.
Should the employee fail to participate in “good faith” in the interactive process
or fail to supply the requested medical documentation or execute appropriate
authorizations for the release of medical records as requested by the employer,
the request for accommodation may be deemed abandoned, and the employer
may be within its lawful rights to refuse reemployment or reinstatement to the
employee, as appropriate, until the requirements are met. :

7.08 Personal Days
Each regular employee will be entitled to three (3) paid personal days per year.
A permanent part-time employee will receive two (2) paid personal leave days
per year. An employee will be paid for such leave at the employee's reguiar
compensation rate.

Personal leave is leave with pay for personal business and is to be taken with
departmental approval so as not to interfere with the proper operations of
government. An employee will be paid for such leave at the employee's regular
“compensation rate. Personal leave will not be accumulated from year to year,
nor is it intended for use in conjunction with vacation, holidays or supplemental
time. Personal leave may be taken in one-quarter (1/4) hour increments. Regular
employees who have been in the service of Delaware County for at least eight
(8) weeks as of January 1, will be credited with three (3) personal days.
Permanent part-fime employees who have been in the service of Delaware
County for at least eight (8) weeks as of January 1, wili be credited with two (2)
personal days. Those full-time employees who enter the employment of
Delaware County throughout the year shall have their first (1st) year's personal
leave prorated on the basis of 3/12 of a day for each full month remaining in the
calendar year. Computation and crediting of such personal leave shall not begin

4B



until the first (1st) day of the calendar month following eight (8) weeks of
employment. Permanent part-iime employees who enter the employment of
Delaware County as a permanent part-time employee throughout the year shall
have their first (1st) year's personal leave prorated on the basis of one-half (1/2)
of a day for each full three (3) month period remaining in the calendar year from
the date of employment or reclassification. Computation and crediting of such
personal leave shall not begin until the first (1st) day of the calendar month
following eight (8) weeks of employment or eight (8) weeks following
reclassification.

7.09 Leave for Death in Family: Basis and Amount

A regular employee will be granted up to a total of three (3) days, and a
permanent part-time employee up to a total of two (2) days, in connection with
the death of the employee's grandparents, father, mother, brother, sister, spouse,
child, parent-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law,
aunt, uncle, grandchildren or legal guardian. A regular employee will be granted
three (3) one-half (1/2) days, a permanent part-time empioyee two (2) one-half
(1/2) days, per calendar yearto attend the funeral of co-workers or close personal
friiends. The employee who claims reimbursernent for such time will be required
to submit evidence of his/her attendance at such funeral. An employee will be
paid for such leave at the employee’s regular compensation rate. Bereavement
leave may be taken in one-half (1/2) hour increments.

7.10 Meeting Attendance
Elected Council representatives may attend, without loss of pay, Association
meetings which are scheduled during regular work hours to assist them in fulfilling
their obligations to members subject to the approval of the Chairman of the Board
of Supervisors. As ilustration, but not limitation, these meetings include
negotiations, legal proceedings and grievance procedure meetings.

7.11 Jury Duty Leave: Amount

-When less than one (1) hour exists between the start of an employee's workday
and the time an employee is required to report for jury duty, the employee shall
not be required to report to work and will be paid jury duty for this time. However,
the employee must advise the department that they will not be reporting to work
as soon as the employee becomes aware of the start time for jury duty.

When less than one (1) hours exists between the time an employee is reieased
from jury duty and the end of an employee’s normal workday, the employee shall
not be required to report to work and the employee will be paid jury duty for this
time.

Except as hereinafter indicated, employees will be allowed reasonable travel time
and time to change clothing prior to reporting for jury duty or prior to reporting for
work following jury duty as foliows:

16



a.) When an employee s required to report to jury duty during their normat work
day.

b.) When an employee’s workday ends shortly before the time they must report
for jury duty.

¢.) When an employee s workday begins shortly, or has already begun after they
are released from jury duty.

Time to change clothing will normally be limited to thirty (30) minutes and be
applicable when an employee wears a uniform or other work clothes not
appropriate for jury duty.

When an employee’s normal meal period occurs immediately preceding the
time they are to report to jury duty, if requested by the employee they will be
scheduted for an earlier meal period.

In the event an employee wants to take additional time off to prepare for jury
duty, or they did not want to return to work following the completion of jury
duty, and their department head has approved the additional time off, the
employee must use other paid leave time to cover this time or may opt to use
unpaid leave time.

712 Military Leave :
Leave of absence for the performance of duty wrth the United State Armed Forces
or with a reserve component thereof, shall be granted in accordance with
applicable law. :

8. NONETARY BENEFITS: INSURANCE

8.01 Health Insurance
The Employer will continue its existing Excellus Blue Cross/Blue Shield coverage.

Contributions to the cost of health insurance for employees hired by the County
before October 25, 1995, hereinafter referred to as “old employees” shall be as
- follows:

Full-time employees shall pay ten percent (10%) of the cost of individual,
two person, or family coverage.

Permanent part-time employees shall pay ten percent (10%) of the cost
of individuai coverage plus one hundred percent (100%) of the additional

cost of family coverage.

Contributions to the cost of health insurance for employees hired by the County
on or after October 25, 1995, hereinafter referred to as "new employees", shall
be as follows:

Full-Time Employees

1) The County's contribution toward the cost of heaith insurance for full-
time employees shall be eighty percent (80%) of the individual, two
person, or family plan with or without prescription for all but the highest
cost plan.

2) Afull-time employee's contribution to the cost of the highest cost health
insurance plan shall be the difference between the cost of the plan the

17



employee selects and the County’s contribution to the next to the
highest cost plan.

Permanent Part-Time Employees _

1) The County's contribution toward the cost of health insurance for .
permanent part-time employees shall be eighty percent (80%) of the
individual plan with or without prescription for all but the highest cost
plar.

2) A permanent part-time employee’s contribution toward the cost of the
highest cost health insurance plan shali be the difference between the
cost of the plan the employee selects and the County's contribution to
the next to the highest cost plan.

In no circumstance can the next to the highest cost plan (plan with the cost just
below the highest cost plan) include co-pays and deductibles higher than those
in the Blue Point 2 Plan (appendix B).

The co-pay for all HMOs currehtly offered by the County will be ten dollars
($10.00), however, the County may offer additional optional HMOs with a higher
co-pay.

- Tier 1 and Tier 2 retirement members who have basic health insurance coverage
will contribute any additional amount to the cost of their health insurance
equivalent to the added cost of the 75i 1/50th retirement plan over the 75e 1/60th
retirement plan provided for in Section 8.05 Retirement.

The County will not pay for double health insurance coverage, i.e., where two
employees are eligible to be a dependent on the other's health insurance policy,
at the option of the empioyees, one employee will elect family coverage with the
other employee carried as a dependent, or each may elect individual coverage.
In the event an employee becomes ineligible for coverage, as the policyholder or
as a covered dependent of a policyholder, due to such factors as termination of
employment, change in employment status to a position where coverage is not
available or divorce, continued coverage will be made availabie to eligible
employees without regard to reopening status, and with no lapse in coverage or
disallowance for preexisting conditions.

The Employer shall continue to provide a prescription drug program as described
in Appendix "A" of this agreement. .

The County will continue a premium only pre-tax program pursuant to Section
125 of the Internal Revenue Code for as long as such program is permitted under
law.

During the life of the contract, the parties will review the pre-fax program to
determine if additional items should be added, such as child care and
unreimbursed medical expenses. :

8.02 Plan/Carrier Change
During the duration of this agreement the County shall have the right to change
health insurance plans and/or carriers provided any new plan adopted must
provide the same or improved benefits and the cost of the proposed plan is the
same or less than the plan in effect at the time this agreement is executed. Any
known increases in the cost of the existing plan will be taken into consideration

18



when comparing the cost of the proposed plan fo the cost of the existing plan.
Prior to any new plan being adopted, the Association will be given the opportunity
to review the proposed plan and reject same if it does not provide the same
benefits as contained in the existing plan and/or the cost of the proposed plan
exceeds the cost of the existing plan. A change in health insurance plans and/or
carriers could include a self-funded plan.

8.03 Prescription/Dental Plans

The County shall have the right to change individual employees or all of the
émployees in the bargaining unit to a five dollar ($5.00) co-pay for generic drugs
and a ten dollar ($10.00) co-pay for brand name prescription card drug program
if the cost of the current prescription reimbursement plan exceeds the cost of
providing a card. (See Appendix A)

In making the decision to change an md:wdual or aII employees to a prescription
card program, the County will take into consideration a minimum of a six (6)
month period to determine if the cost of reimbursement exceeds the cost of
providing a card. Individuals who are switched from the reimbursement program
to a card will not be required to contribute to the cost of such card, but shall be
required to pay the five dollar ($5.00) or ten dollar ($10.00) co-pay. In the event
all employees in the bargaining unit are switched to a card, current employees
will be required to contribute ten percent (10%) of the cost of the card and new
employees will be required to contribute twenty percent (20%) of the cost of the
card. The County shall have the right to change individuals or all employees from
a card back to the prescription reimbursement program. In making the decision
to change an individual or all employees from a card to the reimbursement
program, the County will take into consideration at least a six (6) month period
when an employee(s) was covered by a card. All changes from the
reimbursement program to a card or visa versa will only occur on the January 1
recpening date.

Employees who are covered by the reimbursement program shall have the right
to switch to a card at the last reopening date prior to the date of their retirement.

The County will continue to provide an optional dental plan for as long as the
County can obtain such a plan through a carrier.

if an employee elects the dental plan instead of the prescription pian, and the
dental plan costs more than the prescription card plan offered by the County, the
employee will pay one hundred percent (100%) of the difference in the cost of the
dental plan and the prescription card plan.

If an employee elects to have both the prescription and dental plans, the
employee will pay one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of the dental plan.

An employee can only change his/her election regarding prescription or dental
plan on January 1st of each year.

If the County replaces the current prescription coverage with a commercial tiered
prescription plan, the co-pay of the top tier may not exceed thirty-five dollars
($35.00). This plan must include a mail order option.

19



8.04 Life Insurance : ,
Employer will continue to provide a death benefit as outlined in the State
Retirement Plan. The life insurance plan will be that plan selected by the
employee according to the available options.

&.05 Retirement

The County will continue plan 75i for Tier 1 and Tier 2 members. Employer will
provide option 41(j) under the New York State Retirement System,

Employees employed on or after July 27, 1976 are covered by retirement pians
mandated by the New York State Retirement System, and must, as required by
the New York State Retirement System, contribute to the cost of said plan.

8.06 Hospitalization: Retired Employees

The Employer will cover employees who retire directly from the County service
with the County's then-current health insurance plan or plans with the cost of the
policy paid fully by the retiree.

MONETARY BENEFITS: MISCELLANEOUS |

9.01T Terminal Benefits

A regular or permanent part-time employee whose employment is terminated for
a reason other than misconduct justifying discharge will receive as a terminal
allowance, unused accrued vacation time prorated to the employee's termination
date. However, an employee whose employment is terminated by resignation
and who fails to give Employer three (3) weeks' notice, except in an emergency,
will forfeit terminal benefits prorated to the extent such hotice is deficient.

9.02 State Disability

The County shall have the right to self-insure Off-the-Job disability provided any
plan instituted shall provide the same benefits as the current plan. Prior to
instituting a self-insured plan, the Association shall be given the opportunity to
review said plan to insure that the benefits are the same as the current plan. The
change to a self-insured plan shall only go into effect if the other unions who
represent County employees agree to such a change.

Employee contributions to the current disability plan or self-insured plan shall be
the maximum allowed under New York State Off-the-Job Disability regulations.

9.03 Transportation

Employer will continue to provide each employee with a County car, Employer
will also continue to pay for maintenance on County cars and provide each
employee with gasoline charge cards.

The Employer will, at its discretion, make a County car available at the time of
hire or pay mileage at a rate established by the Delaware County Board of
Supervisors, which shall not be less than twenty-eight cents ($.28) per mile,
except reimbursement will not be made for normal commuting to and from work.
Documented parking fees and tolls shall be reimbursed if actually and necessarily
incurred while on County business. Such reimbursement of tolls and parking fees
shall be applicable when an employee is operating a County or personal vehicle.
Any increase in the mileage reimbursement approved by the Board of
Supervisors shall apply to the employees covered by this agreement.

20



The Employer may require employees to house County automobiies at the
employee’s home office during non-working hours. It is recognized that the
Employer may, from time to time, waive this requirement but may reinstitute it
upon reasonable written notice to the employee.

To those employees assigned a county vehicle or those seeking the use of a
county owned vehicle, the county expressly reserves the right to determine when
employees may be permitted use of a vehicle either on a temporary or twenty-
four (24) hour basis. The County through its Human Resources and Insurance
Committee, shall have the right to unilaterally determine who is eligible to use a
county vehicle and may discontinue use of said vehicle, and discontinue the
permission of those employees to drive a county vehicle for any purpose.

The determination of the Human Resources and Insurance Committee will be
final. It is further understood that the employees will be permitted use of a vehicle
during the work day and to and from home, only for as long as such use is for a
legitimate governmental business reason. No person employed by the County
shall have a right to use a vehicle owned by the County. No claim regarding use
of a vehicle based upon “past practice” or similar argument shall be applicable or
honored by the parties. The County shail retain the unfettered right to terminate
permission of any employee for the use of a county vehicle.

Where there is evidence which establishes that the employee has abused or
misused the county vehicle, permission may be withdrawn immediately and the
county reserves the right to assess costs and expenses for any damage caused
to said employee. The decision by the County to terminate an employee’s
permission to use a county vehicle on a temporary or twenty-four (24) hour basis,
shall not be subject to the grievance arbitration - procedure of the Collective
Bargaining Agreement as provided in Article 13 Grievance Adjustment of said
contract.

9.04 Inclement Weather .
An employee wil! suffer no loss of wages dueto a closing of the employee's work
location in an emergency, as declared by the Chairman of the Board of
Supervisors or the Chairman’s designee.

If any roads within the County are closed by the Sheriff and such closure prevents
an employee from reporting 1o work, and the employee obtains permission from
the Director of Public Health, or designee to complete paperwork at home, the
employee shall suffer no loss of pay for such time. Employees shall report to
work as soon as roads are reopened by the Sheriff.

If an employee desires to leave work early due to an impending closure of County
roads by the Sheriff and such closure would prevent an employee from returning
home at their usual time, and the employee obtains permission from the Director
of Public Health or designee to complete paperwork at home, the employee shall
suffer no loss of pay for such time.

If an employee is unable to report to work at hisfher normal starting time because
of inclement weather, and the employee obtains permission from the Director of
Public Health or designee to complete necessary paperwork at home, the
employee shall suffer no loss of pay for such time. Employees shall report to

21



work as soon as weather conditions permit. This provision shall be limited to a
maximum of three (3) occurrences in a calendar year.

If an employee does not obtain permission from the Director of Public Health or
designee to complete paperwork at home pursuant to this section, or if they have
no paperwork to complete, or they have already obtained permission to complete
paperwork at home three times pursuant to the fourth section of this section, the
employee will be required to use the following paid leave time tc cover their
absences: compensatory time, personal time or vacation time,

If an employee desires to leave work early due to inclement weather and not due

- o road closure, and the employee obtains permission from the Director of Public
Health or designee to leave early, the employee will be required to use the
following paid leave time to cover their absences: compensatory time, personal
time or vacation time. ‘

Permission under this provision shall not be unreasonably denied.

9.05 Experience Differential |
A regular or permanent part-time employee who has had previous verifiable
hursing experience may, at the discretion of the Personnel Officer, and at the
time of hire only, be placed on an increment step under Schedule A as follows:

One (1) year but less than two (2) years Step 1
Two (2) years but less than three (3) years Step 2
Three (3) years but less than six (6) years Step 3
Six (6) years or more experience Step 4

Effective 1/1/22, incumbent employees will be placed on the appropriate step
according to the their nursing experience prior to date of hire per the above and
any subsequent nursing experience with the County.

9.06 Tuition Refund

After one (1) year of employmént With the Employer, the Employer will reimburse
an employee at the end of each semester for:

1. 100% of the cost of tuition, fees and books for coursework, provided:

a. Coursework is successfully completed;
b. Courses are eijther:

(1) Directly related to improvement of'job performance whether or not such
courses are part of a course of study leading to a bachelor's degree in
professional nursing;

(2) Required courses (as opposed to elective cou rses) that are an integral
part of a course of study leading to a bachelor's degree in professional
nursing.

c. All courses described in "b" above or substantially equivalent courses shall
not have been successfully completed previously.

2. 75% of the cost of tuition, fees and books for elective coursework provided:
a. Elective coursework is successfully completed:;

b. Documentation is provided that the elective coursework is an integral part
and requirement of a course of study leading to a bachelor's degree in

22



professional nursing and that such elective requirements have not been
met previously. In the event an employee fails to complete his or her
bachelor's degree while employed by the County, he/she shall be required
to repay the County for any tuition, fees and books reimbursed for elective
cCourses. ,

The Employer shall not be obligated to reimburse for more than a total of
twelve (12) such credit hours per semester. An employee desiring
reimbursement under this section shall submit a written request for prior
approval to the Director of Public Health,

If the employee receives the full tuition reimbursement, the employee would
be required to work for a period of two (2) years following the reimbursement.

- If the employee leaves county employment prior to the two (2} years, the
employee would be responsible for the proportionate share of the tuition
remaining to meet the two (2) year requirement. Employees laid off by the
County will not be expected to repay the tuition reimbursement.

9.07 Benefits Retention

Employees with one (1) or more years of prior empioyment with the Employer
and whose employment is terrninated for a reason other than misconduct, if re-
employed by Employer within three (3) years of the last day of work, shall be
placed on the appropriate step of the salary schedule corresponding to the
employee's years of prior service, and that service shall also be counted in
computing future vacation allowance. No other monetary benefits shall be seen
as applicable to this provision.

9.08 On-Call
Employees who are on-call will be compensated as follows:

There shall be two (2) on-call rates: one (1) for normal workdays worked during
the employee's normal workweek and one (1) for scheduled or approved paid or
unpaid days off. On-call rates for days taken off during the employee's normal
workweek but not previously scheduled or approved will be paid at the normal
workday rates.

Workday On call rate will be $2.85 /hour.
Day off On call rate will be $4.25/hour.

For the purposes of determining whether the workday or day off on-cali rates
apply to a particular petiod of time, a day shall be defined as a twenty-four (24)
hour period starting at 12:00 a.m.

Example:
Friday (workday) ends at 11:59 p.m. Saturday (day off) starts at 12:00 a.m.

Sunday (day off) ends at 11:59 p.m. Monday (workday) starts at 12:00 a.m.

Employees will have the option of receiving compensatory time instead of pay if
the department head agrees. Compensatory time wilt be calculated by dividing
the on-call rate by the employee's hourly rate and rounding to the nearest quarter
hour.

Employees who do not respond to a call during an on-call period will not be paid
on-call pay for that period. The County has the right to discipline employees who
do not respond to calls during an on-call period. Hours on-call will not be

27



considered as hours worked for the purposes of computing overtime. However,
when an employee is called in to work, all hours actually worked will be used in
determining eligibility for overtime.

9.09 Direct Deposit |
The County shall continue to provide direct deposit of employees' paychecks.

9.10 Cellular Phones L
The Employer wili provide cellular phones to employees who request them, when
the employee: ' .

1. ls on-call;
2. Must travel in areas of the County where other communication is limited;

3. Must go to homes where telephones are not availabie and/or where there are
safety concerns; '

4. Must travel in weather conditions which could resuit in the employee being
stranded in an isolated area. _

When requests for cellular phones exceed the supply, the Director of Public
Health or his/her designee shall distribute available phones based first on
employee safety.

9.11 Promotions :
If an employee is promoted to another position in a higher labor grade, the
employee will be placed on a step in the higher labor grade which will result in an
increase in their salary of not less than two. percent (2%).

If the promotion occurs on January 1 (the date when negotiated raises and
increments are normally granted) the previous year's salary schedule and the
employee’s salary on December 31st plus any increment due on January 1 will
be used in caiculating the two percent (2%) increase, i.e. negotiated increase and
applicable increment will be applied after the two percent (2%) increase is
calculated.

The promoted employee shall be eligible to receive the next available increment
(either a full or half increment as per Schedule A) as of January 1st of the next
year. '

Employees hired after July 1%t and promoted on or before Becember 315t of the
same years will be placed on a step in the higher labor grade consistent with this
section, however will be entitled to only a half incremeni on January 1%t in
accordance with Schedule A, Section A-1.01.

Employees hired after July 1%t and promoted between January 18t and June 30t
of the next year, will be placed on a step in the higher labor grade consistent with
this section. The employee will not be entitled to a half increment on July 1st, but
will be moved to the next step of the labor grade effective January 1 the following
year.

24



10. UNPAID TIME OFF

10.01

10.02

10.03

10.04

Meal Period

An employee will have a one (1) hour or one-half {1/2} hour meal period, without
work responsibility at a reasonable time each day. This period will not be
considered time worked.

Leave of Absence: Basis and Amount
Unless otherwise required by Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) on application

‘as required by Section 10.03 Leave of Absence: Procedure, a regular or

permanent part-time employee who has completed one (1) year of continuous
employment with Employer will be granted unpaid leave of absence (a) up to
twelve (12) months for maternity or child care; (b) up to twelve (12) months for
education at an accredited educational institution; and (c) in other amounts for
other purposes as agreed to with Employer. An employee on leave pursuant to
this paragraph will not accrue any benefits under this agreement, but will retain
all previously accrued benefits. .

At the option of the employee, appropriate accrued benefit time (vacation,
personal, sick leave, compensatory andfor gap time and accrued unused
holidays) may be used with unpaid leave taken under the Family Medical Leave
Act (FMLA) provided such leave is properly requested and documented. The use

of paid sick leave in conjunction with FMLA leave for the care of family members

will be subject to the requirements and limitations provided in Section 7.07 Sick
Leave: Entitlement and Amount of this agreement. Paid leave time used in
conjunction with FMLA leave time will not count as part of an employee's
entitiement under FMLA.

Leave of Absence: Procedure

An employee desiring leave of absence under Section 10.02 Leave of Absence:
Basis and Amount will, except in an emergency, apply for it on a form to be
provided by Employer four (4) weeks in advance of the desired starting date. In
an emergency, the employee will so apply at the earliest reasonable date.

Leave of Absence: Limitation

An employee who obtains a leave of absence or extension by false pretense, or
who, without a reasonable and valid excuse and diligent effort to notify Employer
in advance, fails fo report for work on expiration of any leave or extension thereof,
will be deemed to have voluntarily resigned.

11. HEALTH AND SAFETY

11.01

Employer Obligation

Employer will observe all applicable health and safety laws and regulations and
consistent with its established practice, will take all steps reasonably necessary
to assure employee health and safety.

Further, at the option of the employee, the Employer will pay for the cost of the
then current protocol as recommended by the New York State Department of
Health or AZT medication and clinically recommended combination of drugs as
prescribed by the employee’s physician, up to a maximum of six (6) weeks, if the

25



12.

13.

employee incurs an occupational expostre involving an individual who is
confirmed to be HIV positive.

11.02 Employee Obligation

Every employee will observe all applicable health and safety laws and regulations
and will comply with afl Employer health and safety rules and instructions.

71.03 Health Examination

Employer will provide each employee with a pre-employment and biannual
physical examination (including chest x-ray and laboratory work only if required
by the physician as part of the employment physical) to be conducted by
employee's personal physician. An employee will be allowed two (2) hours off-
duty for said physical. If state reguiations require more frequent physical
exarminations, the Employer shall provide them. Employee’s health insurance
will be billed for the physical. Employer will pay any costs, including co-pay if
applicable, not covered by employee's health insurance.

The County will offer and provide, at County expense, HBV and other blood titers
and vaccinations as required by law.

a.) New employees: A blood titer at the appropriate time after the initial three
shot vaccination series.

b.) 'if, in the future, an additional booster(s) are recommended by the New York
State Department of Health, a blood titer will be done at the appropriate time
after the booster(s).

¢.) Employees who opt not to take advantage of a blood titer shall be required to
sign a waiver for the County. :

BUSINESS OR EMPLOYMENT INTERRUPTION

Neither any empioyee nor the Association shall engage in a strike, and the Association
shall not cause, instigate, encourage or condone a strike,

GRIEVANCE ADJUSTMENT

13.01 Scope
Except as otherwise provided in this agreement, every grievance either
Association (or any employees) or Employer may have with each other arising
from appilication or interpretation of this agreement, or otherwise, will be adjusted
as stated in Sections 13.02 Informal Discussion through 13.05 Procedure and
Time Limits: Step Three. :

13.02 Informal Discussion
A. Within a period of five (5) working days after the occurrence of a grievance
deaiing with a non-monetary claim, or within ten (10) days after receipt of
payment upon which a monetary claim is based, any employee may discuss
the matter informally with the Director of Public Heaith or his/her designee in
an attempt to settle the grievance. '

B. Alternately, the aggrieved party may submit his/her grievance to the
Grievance Committee of the Association who, if determining the grievance to
be a valid one, will present it in writing to the Director of Public Health or
his/her designee within the time limits specified in 13.02-A.

26



13.03

C. The Director of Public Health or histher designee shall inform the aggrieved
party or his/her designated representative of his/her decision in writing within
five (5) working days after the grievance was presented. A writlen decision
shall not be necessary if the grievance has not been presented by the
Grievance Committee.

Procedure and Time Limits: Step One
if the employee is not satisfied with the disposition of the matter by the Director
of Public Health or his/her designee, he/she may, within five (5) working days

_ after the Director of Public Health or hisher designee’s disposition, personally or

13.04

13.05

on his/her behalf by an authorized Association representative, present a detailed
statement in writing of hisfher grievance to his/her department head. Within three
(3) working days after the receipt of such statement, the matter will be reviewed
by the Association Grievance Committee composed of not more than three (3)
representatives and the Director of Public Health. Within three (3) working days
after the completion of such review, the Director of Public Health will advise the
Association of its disposition in the matter.

Procedure and Time Limits: Step Two

If the disposition is not satisfactory to the Association, it will so advise the County,
through the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, within three (3) working days
thereof, in which event the matter will be presented to the County Representative
who will meet to discuss the issue further with the Grievance Committee of the
Association.

Procedure and Time Limits: Step Three

In the event that such grievance is not then disposed of, it may be referred by
either party to arbitration before an impartial arbitrator o be mutually agreed upon
by the parties. In the event the parties are unable to agree upon an impartial
arbitrator within ten (10) working days after its referral to arbitration, then an
appointment shall be made in accordance with the following:

A. Either party shall secure a list of five (5) candidates to be named by the New
York State PERB. '

B. The parties shall meet and the party requesting arbitration selects from said
list the candidate to be eliminated as an arbitrator; then the other parly makes
a selection from said list as to a candidate to be eliminated as an arbitrator.
This continues with the parties alternately making selections untif only one (1)
candidate remains and he/she is deemed to be the arbitrator appointed by the
parties.

C. The fees and expenses of the arbitrator, if any, shall be borne equally by the
parties. The Association and the County shall bear the expense of their
respective witnesses and any other expenses they may incur.

D. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding, but.the arbitrator shall
have no jurisdiction, power or authority to amend, modify, supplement, vary
or disregard any provisions of the agreement. Nothing herein shall be
construed to allow the arbitrator to usurp or otherwise derogate the power and
authority given by law to the County.

27



14. MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

Subject to applicable law, Employer has both legal responsibility and sole right to
manage its business and, except as limited in this agreement, to (a) hire, assign,
transfer, promote, demote, schedule, layoff, recall, discipline and discharge its
employees and direct them in their work and (b) contro] all Employer property.

15.

MISCELLANY

15.01 Definitions :
As used in this agreement and except as otherwise clearly required by its context:
A. "agreement" means this agreement and each appendix, schedule,

amendment or supplement thereto;

B. "Empioyer" means the County of Delaware
C. "Association" means the New York State Nurses Association;
D. "employee" means an empioyee covered by paragraph 1.
E. RN -- Registered Nurse
F. PHN ~ Public Health Nurse
G. SPHN -- Supervising Public Health Nurse

15.02 Non-Discrimination
Neither Employer nor Association will discriminate against any employee or
applicant for employment as an empioyee, in any matter relating to employment,
because of race, color, creed, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, age,
disability, marital status or activity on behalf of the Association.

15.03 Meetings
Employer and Association will meet at mutually convenient times and places to
consider employment conditions and the operation of this agreement.

15.04 Notices to Parties | _ .
Any riotice required to be served on Employer under this agreement wiil be either
mailed to Employer by registered or certified mail or delivered to Employer or so
mailed or delivered to such person at such address as Employer may designate
by written notice served on Association. 7
Any notice required to be served on Association under this agreement will be
mailed to Association's Executive Director by registered or certified mail
addressed to Association's headquarters office, 131 West 33 Styeet, 4t0 Fioor,
New York, New York, 10001, or to such other person and at such address as
Association may designate by written notice served on Employer.

15.05 Agreement Construction
Paragraph titles throughout this agreement are merely editorial identifications of
their related text and do not limit or control that text.

15.06 Separability

This agreement and its component provisions are subordinate to any present or
future laws and regulations. If any federal or New York law or regulation or the
final decision of any federal or New York court or administrative agency affects

28



any provision of this agreement, each such provision will be deemed amended
to the extent necessary to comply with such law, regulation or decision, but
otherwise this agreement will not be affected.

15.07 Noftice to Employees

Employer will provide each employee with a copy of this agreement (to be
supplied by Association) and any stated personnel policies supplemental thereto,
and will provide each employee at the time of appointment, transfer or promotion
with written confirmation of such personnel action and the job description and
regular compensation rate of the position to which the employee is appointed,
transferred or promoted. '

.1 5.08 Succession

16.

17.

18.

This agreement binds the parties and their operational successors or assigns.

AMENDMENT

This agreement may be amended or supplemented only by further written agreement
executed by the parties.

EFFECTIVE DATE AND DURATION :

This agreement, except as otherwise stated, will be effective as of 12:01 a.m. January
1, 2022 and will remain effective until- 12 midnight December 31, 2024, and from year to
year thereafter unless terminated as provided in Article 18.

ANY PART OF THIS AGREEMENT WHICH REQUIRES LEGISLATIVE ACTION TO
PERMIT ITS IMPLEMENTATION BY LAW AMENDMENT OR BY APPROPRIATION
OF ADDITIONAL FUNDS WILL BE EFFECTIVE ONLY ON APPROVAL BY THE
APPROPRIATE LEGISLATIVE BODY, BUT NOTHING IN THIS SENTENCE WILL
PREVENT SUCH BODY'S MAKING ANY SUCH APPROVAL, ENABLING
LEGISLATION OR APPROPRIATION RETROACTIVE. '

TERMINATION

“This agreement may be terminated effective 12 midnight December 31, 2024 by written

notice from either party, delivered to the other not later than August 31, 2024 of intent
to modify or terminate it and may be terminated effective 12 midnight any subsequent
December 31 by similar written notice delivered to the other party not later than the
preceding August 31. Notice of infent to modify will be equivalent to notice of intent to
terminate.

EXECUTION
Signed by Employer and Association.

COUNTY OF DELAWARE NEW YORK STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION

By‘i‘w;d/ "’& . “M\&LQ//

Title

Date

M\”‘ Mo h— Title Executive Director

lo ~\2 - 2 Date 7/&6{/@”\02\%

20



SCHEDULE A

Base Compensation Rates

A-1.01  Hourly base compensation rates shall be as foliows:
Effective January 1, 2022, increase the then-current wages by three and three-quarter percent
(3.75%).
Effective January 1, 2023, increase the then-current wages by three and three-quarter percent
(3.75%). '
Effective January 1, 2024, increase the then current wages by four percent (4 %).
RN
Effective | Increase | Base 1 2 3 4 5
11/2022 | 3.75% $26.30 $27.22 $28.16 $29.04 $29.93 $30.86
11/2023 | 3.75% | $27.29 $28.24 $29.22 $30.13 $31.05 $32.02
1/1/2024 | 4.00% $28.38 $29.37 $30.39 $31.34 $32.29 $33.30
PHN .
Effective | Increase | Base 1 2 3 4 5
11112022 | 3.75% $27.98 $28.93 $29.83 $30.73 $31.65 $32.57
- 1/1/2023 | 3.75% $29.03 $30.01 $30.95 $31.88 $32.84 $33.79
1112024 | 4.00% $30.19 $31.21 $32.19 $33.16 $34.15 $35.14
SPHN
Effective | Increase | Base 1 2 3 4 5
1/1/2022 | 3.75% $32.11 $32.98 $33.90 $34.82 $35.73 $36.65
1/1/2023 | 3.75% $33.31 $34.22 $35.17 $36.13 $37.07 $38.02
1712024 [4.00% [$34.64 | $35.59 | $36.58 | $37.58 | $38.55 $39.54 |

Personnel employed prior to July 1 of any calendar
“step” increase on the January 1 date, followin
one (1) year of service. Personnel e
on the January 1 date following th
regular “step” increase, and one-h
following July 1. They shall advance to the n

following their employment.

eir employment,
alf (1/2)

year shall be considered for g
g their employment, as having had
mpioyed after July 1 of any calendar year shall,
receive one-half (1/2) of the
of the regular “step” increase on the
ext regular “step” on the January 1 date

A-1.02 A permanent part-time employee shall receive a proportionate benefit under Section
A-1.01.
A-1.03  Longevity Pay

Effective January 1 of the year in which g regular full-time em
years of continuous full-time. or permanent
($250) will be added to his or her ann
will receive a prorated amount of the tw
as follows: divide two hundred fifty doll
hours in a year (i.e., a 37-1/2 hour wee

an

plo

yee reaches ten (10)
part-time service, two hundred
ual safary. Permanent
o hundred fifty dollars (
ars ($250) by the total n
kiin 1990 equals 1957.5 hours. $250 divided

fifty dollars

part-time employees
$250) to be computed
umber of normal work



by 1957.5 equals $.1277 per hour to be added fo a permanerﬁ part-time employee's
hourly rate).

The two hundred fifty dollar ($250) longevity or prorated hourly amount will not be
added to an employee's annual safary or hourly rate in computing future raises, but
will be considered part of an employee's salary or hourly rate for other purposes (i.e.,
overtime, etc.).

Effective January 1 of the year in which a regular full-time employee reaches fifteen
(15) years of continuous full-time or permanent pan-time service, five hundred
dollars ($500) will be added to his or her annual salary. Permanent part-time
employees will receive a prorated amount of the five hundred dollars ($500) to be
computed as follows: divide five hundred dollars ($500) by the totai number of
normal work hours in a year (i.e., a 37-1/2 hour week in 1990 equals 1957.5 hours,
$500 divided by 1957.5 equals $.2554 per hour to be added to a permanent part-
time employee's hourly rate). '

The five hundred dollar ($500) fongevity or prorated hourly amount will not be added
to an employee's annual salary or hourly rate in computing future raises, but will be
considered part of an employee's salary or hourly rate for other purposes (i.e.,
overtime, etc.).

Effective January 1 of the year in which a regular full-time employee reaches twenty
(20) years of continuous full-time or permanent part-time service, one thousand
dollars ($1,000) will be added to his or her annual salary. Permanent part-time
employees will receive a prorated amount of the one thousand dollars ($1,000) to be
computed as follows: divide one thousand dollars ($1,000) by the total number of
normal work hours in a year (i.e., a 37-1/2 hour week in 1990 equals 1957.5 hours.
$1,000 divided by 1957.5 equals $.5109 per hour to be added to a permanent part-
time employee's hourly rate).

The one thousand dollar ($1,000) longevity or prorated hourly amount will not be
added to an employee’s annual salary or hourly rate in computing future raises, but
will be considered part of an employee's salary or hourly rate for other purposes (i.e.,
overtime, etc.).

Effective January 1 of the year in which a regular full-time employee reaches twenty-
five (25) years of continuous full-time or permanent part-time service, one thousand
two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) will be added to his or her annual salary.
Permanent part-time employees will receive a prorated amount of the one thousand
two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) to be computed as follows: divide one thousand
two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) by the total number of normal work hours in a year
(i.e., a 37-1/2 hour week in 1990 equals 1957.5 hours. $1,250 divided by 1957.5
equals $.6386 per hour to be added fo a permanent part-time employee's hourly
rate).

The one thousand two hundred fifty dollar {$1,250) longevity or prorated hourly
amount will not be added to an employee's annual salary or hourly rate in computing
future raises, but will be considered part of an employee's salary or hourly rate for
other purposes (i.e., overtime, etc.).

Effective January 1 of the year in which a regular full-time employee reaches thirty
(30) years of continuous full-time or permanent part-time service, one thousand five

e L |



hundred dollars ($1,500) will be added to his or her annual salary. Permanent part-
time employees will receive a prorated amount of the one thousand five hundred
dollars ($1,500) to be computed as follows: divide one thousand five hundred dollars
($1,500) by the total number of normal work hours in ayear (i.e., a 37-1/2 hour week
in 1990 equals 1957.5 hours. $1,500 divided by 1957.5 equals $.7663 per hour to
be added to a permanent part-time employee's hourly rate).

The one thousand five hundred dollar ($1,500) longevity or prorated hourly amount
will not be added to an employee's annual salary or hourly rate in computing future
raises, but will be considered part of an employee's salary or hourly rate for other
purposes (i.e., overtime, etc.).

32 -



APPENDI "A™

COMPREHENSIVE PRESCRIPTION
DRUG PROGRAM
DELAWARE COUNTY
PRESCRIPTION DRUG BENEFITS

What is Covered
Covered Drug Charges incurred while insured and on account of accidental bodily injury or

sickness not connected with employment with any employer.

What are Covered Drug Charges
Covered drug expenses consist of charges for the following items when dispensed upon written

prescription:

1. Legend drugs (as defined)
2. insulin
3. Syringes
4. Birth Control Pills
How Much

You wili be reimbursed at the rate of one hundred percent (100%) for Covered Drug Charges
incurred during a calendar year in excess of a co-pay of five dollars ($5.00) for generic drugs
and ten dollars ($10.00) for brand name drugs.

Definitions
Legend Drug shall mean any drug or medicine which is required to bear the legend "CAUTION:

Federal Law Prohibits Dispensing Without a Prescription” or a similar wording.

Physician shall mean a legally qualified doctor of medicine, a doctor of osteopathy, or a
podiatrist, who is legally licensed to prescribe medicaﬁons within the scope of that license.

Dentist shall mean a doctor of dental surgery or dental medicine who is legally licensed to
prescribe medications within the scope of that license.

Prescription order shall mean the reque-st for each separate drug of medication by a physician
or dentist as herein defined and each authorized refill of such request.

Family shall mean spouse and children (including step-children or legally adopted children)
from birth up to age twenty-six (26). In addition, coverage is extended to include children
nineteen (19) years of age or older who are incapable of self-support by reason of physical or
mental disability and who becomes so0 incapable before reaching age nineteen (19).

Not Covered
Covered drug expenses shall not include charges incurred for drugs or supplies without a

prescription nor for:

1. drugs or supplies dispensed or furnished by a rest home, sanitarium or other similar

institution;
2. beauty aids, cosmetics and dietary supplements;

33



3. professional charges for administration of prescription legend drugs or insulin:

4, any charge for therapeutic devices or appliances, i.e., support garments and other non-
medical substances, regardless of their use;

5. medicines furnished an in-patient confined to a hospital or extended care facility;
6. supplies which the insured person incurs no charge or is not legally obligated to bay;

7. drugs provided by a physician, dentist or podiatrist incidental to their professionat
services rendered to the patient. ' ‘

How Does It Work
1. Member wili pay for the prescription drug, insulin, syringes and/or birth control pills and
~ obtain an appropriate receipt. Your receipt must bear the name of the patient, name of
member, prescription drug name, quantity, cost and date of fil. Member must affix
his/her social security number and the words "Delaware County" to the bottom of the
receipt.

2. Member will submit a copy of the receipt along with a prescription reimbursement
request form to the Delaware County Personnel Office. The Personnel Office is to
provide the reimbursement request form.

3. Reimbursement will be made direct to the member by the Delaware County Treasurer's
Office following review and approval of required documentation by the Personne! Office.

Members will be reimbursed as soon as practical and will receive one hundred percent (100%)
of cost less five dollars ($5.00) per generic drug or ten dollars ($10.00) per brand name drug,
whichever is applicable. '

Plan Effective Date

This pian will be retroactive to March 1, 1983 and will continue for the life of the current
collective bargaining agreement between the New York State Nurses Association and
Delaware County, :

EMW/gjb; 3/17/86; revised 3/27/89
CLM/tee; revised 2/2/96, 3/16/98
ARAmh; revised 5/26/11

A



Excellus

DELAWARE COUNTY

General information

APPENDIX “B”

BiuePoint2

Drug Coverage Excluded
Benefit Time Period: 01/04/2022 - 12/31/2022

Cost Sharing Expenses

Benefit Name In Nefwork Out of Network Limits and Additional Information
Daductible - Single- - $0 $500

Deductible - Two Ferson $0 $1,000

Deductible - Family . $0 $1,000

Services that Apply to Deductible Médloal Only

Daductibla Aggregation ~ Single and Famiy:

Deductible Aggregation - ln-Nelwm‘k and Out
of Network

Daductible Carryover Months No

Each family member 15 only subject i the single
Deductible and any combination of family
members can saflisly the family Deduchble as
lang as one individual does not mest mora than

* the single deductible : )
Indwdual

In Netwark & Out of Network aggregate logether

No
History Gradit No No
Colnsurance- . L3 20%
Qut of t i
Annual Out of Pocket Maximurri - Single NIA $5,000 a:d 20ﬁ]051|:n$);:||1;m acolmulates daductible
Anrial Out of Pocket Masimum - Two NA 10,000
Person . : o .
Annual Out of Pocket Maximum - Family NA $10,000
Services that Apply to-Out of Pocked Medical Only
Maxymurn . )
Each family member Is only subjact lo tha single
N Annual Out of Pocket Maximum ary
An?uf:I Ouidt); Pngkat Maximum Aggregation comblnation of family membars can seatisfy the
- Single and Family familly Annual Out of Pocket Maximum,
Individual
Anntal Qut of Fosket Mesomum Aggregation
In Network and Qut of Network In Network & Qut of Network aggragate together
Office Visit Cost Shares
Benafit Name in Network Qut of Network Limits and Additional Information
20% Comsurance
Cost Share - Primary Cate $10 Copaymenl Subjeot to Deductible
20% Coinsurance
Cost Share - Spaclallst $10 Copayment Subjest to Deductivle
Plan Limits
1ofi14 1800250-1 11/10/2021 04,19:20

R



Beanefit Name In Network Cut of Network

Limits and Addltional Information

Lemits-Aggregation - In-network and Out of
Mertwork, :

Annual Maxlmurn
Lifstime Bensfit Maximum

Klds Copay Age Limit

Kids Copay Age Apphes To

Kids Copay Networic

Referral_s Re.qulred

Empl.oyer Oeductible Fundlng Percantage
HSA vs HRA '
Plan/Galendar Year
Cpofdlnatlbn.:c'f Benefils -

Frior Authorization

Dlabétlo'_l?reaidﬁéri.zanon and 'Step-"rharapy'

Precertification

In Nebtwosk & Hut of Network agaregate logether
Unlimited J
Unlimited

Does Not Apply

Does Not Apply

None

No

0%

Daas Not Apply, -

Calendur Yoar Banefils

Made Whale

Doss Not Apply

No.

Benefit Mame . In Netwark Out of Network Limits and Additional Information
fransplants only

PreCertfication .
PreCertlfication Penalty

Al Inpatiend Excluding Maternilyand .
Emergency-Admission

Organ Transplants
Aulisii Asslstive Gon‘imumcatmn Davices
Home Care

Outpatient Surgery

Outpalient Mental Health Care ang
Substance Use Treatment

Air Ambuilanca
Cardiac Rehabilltation
Covarad Th'araptés
Physlical Therapy

Slesp Apnga and Pain Management

20of14

b TS

INN - Raquired for all servicas related to organ

Applies . .. S

INN - Required for afl services related to argan
transplants only, QoN - Penalty for In/Outpatient
mental health; In/Outpatient chemileal
depandence; organ kransplant services; home
care; Inpatient acule faciity and SNF
admissions; air amnbulance and Inpatiant
physical rehab. ’

50% of Coinsurance up to $500

1800250-1 1171072021 04:19:20



Benafit Name In Network

QOut of Network

Limits and Additional Information

Services by a Specialist - -

DME

Extetnal Pfosthettcs_

Advanced Imaging Services

Magnetic Rescnance Imaging {MRI) Services
CAT Scans

PET Scans

Hosplce Cara

Regproductive Services

Who is Covered

Benefit Name in Network

Out of Network

Limits and Additional Information

Type of Tiors
Dependent Coverags
Dependant Age End Penod

Domestic Partner Coverage

Additional Group Characteristics

Benefit Name In Network

OQut of Network

aTier (EE, 2P, FAR
Dependent To Age 26
Bithday

Yes

Limits and Additional Information

Total Empioy_eas
Tuotal Eliglble

Gaup Size

Funding Arrangement
FMHP Exampt
Retirae Only
Soverelgn Nalion
Religlous Group

Gtandfatherad

Allowable Expense

Prospeclive
No
No
Mo

No

Allowable Expense

3of14

=y

1800250-1 11/10/2021 04:18:20



Baneflt Name

In Network

Out of Network Limits and Additional Information

Facility in Area

Faclity Out of Area

Professionial Healhcars Provider In Atea

Profassional Healthcare Provider Oul of Area

o)

.. We allow the Jesser of 80

Negotiated Amount
fember's cost share s based
oh Charge If Lowar than
Negetraiad Rala

Parcent of the Medicare

- Prospeciive Payment Bystom

or 100 Parsent of Charge If
lha service 15 not isted on the

* Medicare Prospeciive

Bayment Systam, we allow 75

" Percent of Chargs

Lower of Negotlated Amotint,
Blue Card Allowance or
Cherga

owar of Negaliated Amoum
of Charga )

Lower of Megotiated Armount,
Blue Card Allowanca or
Charge

Negohated Amourif. . -

Emergancy Facility 1n _Araa |

Emergency Facllily Out of Areg

Emergancy

Prafessiortat Healthcare Provider
mArea T .

Emergency Professional Healthcare Provider
OQut of Araa

Dialysis Facllity i1 Area

Dialys's Facility Qut of Area

* o Ghal

Merriber's Cosl sharo is bused

rgs if Lower than - ..
Negotiated Rale’ ..~ .
Lower of Negotiated Amount,
Blue Card Allowance ar
Charge

anér of Negatiatsd Anrount

‘or Charge

Lower of Negofiafed Amount,
Blue Card Allowance or
Char_ge

Negotialed Rate -

Lower of Negotiated Amount,
Blue Card Allowance or
Charge

4 of 14

Wa allow the lesser of 150
Percant of the Medicare
Progpective Payment System,
100 Percent of Blue Card
allowance or 100 Percent of
Charge, If the service is not
llsted! on the Medicare
Prospeciive Paymen Syslam,
we allow 75 Percent of
Charge,

We allow the lesser of 8D -
Percant of the Madicars -,
Pravider fae schadule or 100
Pereanl of Charge If the -
Service 18 not listed ory the
Medicara Provider fee -

. ‘schedule, we aliow 75

Percant of Charge

We allow the lesser of 160
Percant of the Medicara
Frovider fee schedule, 100
Percent of Blua Carg
allowance or 100 Percent of
Charge. If the service s not
listed on the Medigare
Provider fee scheduie, we
allow 78 Percent of Charge.

We allow 100 Percantor . -

Charge . :

Wea allow 100 Parcent of
Charge.

We aliow 100 Poroent o
Charge- - S
We allow 100 Percent of
Gharge,

e Cel Wedliow the lasser 6f 80
Negotizied Amount i
- Mamber's cost shalre is Brsad
- o Charge-it Lower ,than._

Parcent of the Medicags .
Prospective Payment System
or-100 Percant of Chasgs. If

the service 1s not listed on the

. Medicars Prospective . :
" Payment Systam, we allow 75

Parcent of Charge

Wa allow tha lesser of 150
Percant of the Medicare
Progpective Payment System,
100 Parcent of Blue Card
allowance or 100 Percent of
Charge, If the servica Is not
listed on the Madlcars
Prospestiva Payment System,
we aflow 75 Percent of
Charga,

1800250-1 1171012021 04:10:20

a0



In Natwork

Qut of Network Limits and Additional Information

Benefif Name

Dialysls Professionat Healthcare Provider In
Area

Lower of Negoliated Amaunt
ur Charge

Lower of Nagotiated Amount,

Diatysks Professional Healthcare Provider Blue Card Allowanca ar

We allow the lesser of 80
Percent of the Madicare

. Provider fee schadule or 100

Parcent of Charge if the
service Is not listed oh the
Medicase Provider fae
schedule, we allow 75
Pergent of Charge

We allow the lesser of 150
Percent of the Medlecare
Provider fes schedule, 100
Parcent of Blue Caed
aliowance or 100 Percent of

Out of Area ’ Charge Charge. if the service is not
listed on the Medicare
Provider fee schedule, wa
altow 75 Percent of Charge.
Inpatient Services
Inpatient Facility
Benefit Name In Network Qut of Network Limits and Additional Information
Inpatient Hospital Services Covered In Full :ﬁzg-act‘?l_‘r;sggn;; o i -
tental Health Care Covered in Full g?.ﬁ;:;?it:s;:&c;lble
Merital Heaith Residential Gare Covered tr Ful - : gﬁiﬂiﬁ?ﬂ‘ﬁlmg
Substance Use Deloxification Govered In Full gﬂge%‘t’lt:sgz:l"ﬁﬂible
Substance Use Rehablitation dov_erad Pl 2 et‘.‘.;ms;;:m -
Subatance LUse Residentlal Care Covered in Full gﬂﬁac;?itgs;:dmﬁlbla
Silled: Nursing Facilty Covered i Ful . .gﬂ;ﬁgf;ﬁ‘gm i #.5 Days per vaar
Physical Rehabilitation Goverad In Full gﬂz‘}e‘i‘t"t';sg';j"ﬁm . 80 Days par yaar
Matemity Care Covered i Fulf ﬁ}ﬁ? ‘t';sg':;'uﬁme B
Routine Newborn Nursety Care Covered in Full gﬂﬁ;ﬂ?&mﬁ’;us
Prosthetic - Implanted Dovices 20% Coinsurance. gﬂﬁ;ﬂ?ﬁ;’{ﬁﬁe
Mastectomy 20% Colnsurance gﬂﬁ;ﬂ?;g":;]me
Observation Slay - Covered i Full gﬂﬁ};ﬂ?ﬁ&iﬁm §
inpatient Professional Services
Benefit Name in Network Out of Network Limits and Additional Information
Inpatiant Hospital Surgery gﬁr’Sp soialist - Govere In gﬂz‘}g ;TEELC;MB

PCP/Speciallst - Covarad in

Anesthesia Full

PCPSpacialist - Coverad m

in Hospital Physicfan Visifs and Consults Full

Outpatient Facility Services

Includes aresthesla renderad for Inpatient,
Qutpatlent, Office Visit and Malernity sarvices,
Anesthesla does not require a preawth o
refersal.

20% Colnsurance
Subject to Deductibla

20% Coinsurance
Subject to Deductible

ool 14

TR T T/ 2 TOTTE0

20



Outpatient Facility Services

Benefit Name in Networi Out of Networlk Limits and Additional Infarmation
SurgiCenters and Freestanding Ambu'atary 20% Comnsurance
Ceniers Surgical Care Coveredn Ful Subject to Deductible
Colonoseapy Fadllity Diagnostic
20% Comswrance

Preadmissicn F!é-OparaﬂVe Testing _
Dlagnostic X-ray

Rauﬁué K-ray

Adval-nced Imaging Servicas
Mammography Faqllly__Duagnbsuc :
Diagnostic Leboratory and Pathology
R.outlne Labm_'ato.ry aﬁd .F;a'tholpgy.
Diagnestic Testing

Radiafion Theragy -

Chemotherapy

Inﬁ}sloh Tﬁ.é_réﬁy A

Dlajysla

f'njecﬁab?é Da‘ugs .

Manta! Health Care

Substa_nﬁ'e Use Café_

Autlsm Applled Behavior Anaiysis

310 Copaymont

Coverad in Fult

Covered In Full

Coverad in Full

Covered in Full

Caovared jn Fult
Covared in Full

Coverad In Full

" Cavered in Full

Covered In Full
nelisive of 'Prrma'w Bervice -
Covered in Full
G_overeﬁ mFull

Covered in Full

$10 Copayment

Subjast to Deductibis

20% Colnsurance
Subject to Deductible

20% Cawsurance
Subject {0 Deductible

20% Coinsuranca
Sublect to Deductibla

20% Colnsurance
Subject lo Ceducible

20% Cowsuranse
Subject to Daduchible

20% Coinsdranca

Subje_cl to Deductible

20% Gomsiiranta ©

‘Bubgect lo Deductibls -

20% Colnsurance
Subject to Deductible

Inciusive of Pimary Service

20% Colnsﬁmnée
Sublect to Dedustible

-'éow-cninsaranoe- o
* Subjact fo Dediciible

20% Colnsurance
Subject to Deductibie

. 20% Coinsafings - .
Subjectiv Deductible -

20% Colnsurance
Subject to Daductible

.. 20% Coinsurance -

Advanced Imaging Services includes PET
soans, MR, nuclaar medicine, and CAT scans

s inclusive In the Hama Cara bene and not
cavored as. & separpls bergpy - | - .

Includes Partigl Hespitallzatlon

' Includes Partial Hoapitalization .

880 Hours per conlragt year

S_ul?sténce'.UséFa.rni’lv f’?nﬁn:f,éfi_ﬁsz, :_;'ﬁ_i_ﬁcopaymém-' Subject to Deductble

Pultmanary Rehabilitatiop $10 Copaymant gzgei?il‘ga;;mﬁible

Cardla(.!.R_eha_blllf_a.ﬂ;at; ' $10 Copayment gﬂz%egﬂz's;g:;@e

Home and Hospice Care

Haome Care

Beneafit Name In Netwark Out of Natwork Limits and Additional Information

Home Cara

Home Infuston Th_arapy

iHospice Care

Govared In Fuil

Coverad In Full

20% Comsurance

Sulyact to $50 Beductible ™

20% Goinsurance

Subfect to $50 Deduclible

Baof14

AD

40 Visits par year

40 Vislts per year

1800260~ +1/10/2021 04:19;20



-Benefit Name In Network

Out of Network

Limits and Additional Information

Hosplce Care Inpatient Coverad In Full

Hospice Gare Quipatlent Goverad In Full

Family Bereavement Coverad In Full

20% Gonsurance
Subjact to Deductible
20% Colnsurance
Subjecl o Deductible
+ 20% Coinsurance
Sutyect to Deduchble

QOutpatient and Office Professional Services

5 Vsils per year

Professional Services

Benefit Name In Network Qut of Network Limits and Additional Information
Outpatient Has:pllal and Ambuiatory Surgery Jr;-g::ﬁpema.i_isl- Cm_r.arad m - ét:]p; gmsgmcaem
PCP/Spacialist - §10 20% Colnsurance
Offle Surgary Copayment Subject to Deductible
Anasthesla '

Colonoscopy Pralessional Dlagnostic

Diagnostic X-ray PCPISpacialist - $10

Copayment .
Routine X-ray ggs;iﬁg:f"ﬁt -$10
Advaniced Imaging Services gg:;?&:ﬂfﬁa'mo- )
Mammaography Professional Diagnostic
Diagnoste Labaratory and Patnology _,fgr"sp”ma"’“_"'_c“"e‘“‘_j:_'
Rouline Laboratory and Pathology Eﬁr.’s;:aclalist - Covered n
tiagnostic Testng 7 _ o
Radiation Therapy lF:"cl:l:='1'8|::ecﬂa|issl - Cnvaréd In
Chemotherapy PGF/Specialist - quefed_lﬁ .

Full

Infusion Therapy Primary Service

Dralysia

Fil

Infectable Drugs IESFISpecialisl - Covered in
Mental Health Care E‘[(lilrtSpeuwalist - Covared 1n
Substance Use Treatment gg;;?ﬂ:‘:f‘"at -§10
Matelﬁrty Care ;Lclllrfspecl_ahsb Covered |
Autism Applied Bahavior Analysis gg:; grl:l?;:?"s' -$10
Addittenal Surglesl Opinion - zgg;f;ﬁ?nst -$10
Second Medioal Opinlon for Cancer zgg'ﬁraﬁ?llst -§10
Pulmonary Rehabiitaiion gg;’;?&zﬁ?"ﬂ - §10

Gardiac Rehabilitation

PCPISpacizlist - Inclusive of

PCP/Specialist - Covered in -

20% Coinsurance
Subjact to Deductible

20% Colnsurance
Sublect to Deductible

20% Gomsurange

. Subject fo Deduckible -

20% Consurance

. Bubjdct lo Deductiie

20% Colnsurance
Subject o Deductible

26% Colnsurance
Subject to Deductible

20% Goinsurance

20% Coinsurance

20% Colnsuranca

Subject to Deductlble

20% Coinsurance
Subject o Deductible

20% Cainsurance
Subjact to Deductibla

20% Coinsurance
"Subjact to Deductible

20% Coinsurance
Subject to Deductible

20% Colnsurance
Suhject to Deduciible

20% Goinsurance
Subject to Deductidle

20% Camsurance
Subject to Deductble

T of 14

41

Subject fo Deductible .

Inctuslve of Prmary Sarvice

Subject to Deduchhle

Adwvanced Imagng Servicss moludes PET
scang, MR, miclear madicine, and CAT scins

Is Inclusive in the Mame Care benefit and not
covetad 48 d separate benefit.

Ifcludes Partial Hospilalization

Includes Parifal Hospilalizatlon

1800250-1 11/10/2021 04:19:20



Benefit Name

In Network

Quf of Network

Office Visits - Diaghostic
Telehealth

TeleMedlclne Progran.\
Medicalions Administared In Cffice
Eye Exéms Diagnostic

Hearing Evaluations Diagnostic
Chlrobracl;é Cafe-

Allergy Testing

Allsrgy Treatmsnt Including Sgrum
Hearing Evaluations Routine
Adult Heating Ards

Fediatrlc Hearlng Aid Age Limit

lLimits and Additional Information

" PCPiSpecialist - $10

Copayment

PCP/Specialist - Coverad In

Full

PCP/Specialist - Covared i
Fulf )

PCP/Specialist - Covered in

Full

PCPISpacialist - $10
Copayment
PCP/Speciallst - 510
Copaymeant

- PCPISpecialist - §10
- " Cdpaymant :

PCP/Spechalist - 545
Copayment
PCP/Spacialist - $10
Gopayment
PCP/Spacialist - §10
Copeyment

20% GCainsurance
Bubject to Deductible

20% Colnsurance
Subject to Deductible
Mot Covered -

20% Colnsurance
Subject to Daductible

20% Coinsurance
. Subjectte Dedustible

20% Goinsurance

Subject o Deductible

20% Cainsurance
Subject to Deduchble

20% Colnsurance
Subjest lo Baductible

20% Coinsurance -
Subpeito Daductitle

Not Covared

PCP/Specialist - Not Covered Not Covefed

PCP/Specialist - Covéred In

Naf Coverad -

Allergy Testing Includss Injsctions and scralch
and prick tasata, '

Ineludes desensitization treatments (injectione &
sarums} . ) - Lo

1 Exam par year
Not Coyisrer

19

Pediatn Heanng Aids ol . - 2Heanng Aud every 3 yaars o age 19
PCP/Specialist - 20% 60% Geinsurance
Cochlaar Implants Coinsurance Subjact fo Deductibie
Rehab and Habilitation
Outpatient Facility
Benefit Name In Network Qut of Network Limits and Additional Information
: ) ) L B L -BOViss peryear . . .. T
N ; o P o . - .. 20%CGoinsurance - _ - Includes agpregate of visits for INN and DON
PhYSfCal Rehablitaton $10 C(.JPEY.I‘I'.IBHI .. .-Bubjectto Deduchible - . - and professional and facility covered senvices
’ . S ’ o e " for physical -speach, and aecypalional therapy
i 20% Colnsu
Occupetional Rehablitation $10 Copayment Subjac?l:sD:jr:mible 60 Vislls per year
) S S - 20% Coinsurance . : ’
Speech Hahaf:llllation $10 Gopayment Subyect to Deduciible 60_\(1555 per yaar
6 Vislts per year
§ 20% Colnsurance Includes aggregate of vialis for INN and QOM
Physical Habilltation $10 Copayment Subject to Deductible " and professions! and facllity covered services
o for physfeal, speech, and accupatianal tharapy.
) : - 20% Consurance ' o ’
Qecupalional Habllltahqn $19 Copayment Suibject fo Deductible 60 Visis per yoar
20% Golnsurance
Speech Hebilitation 510 Copaymant Subfect t?) Deductible 60 Visits per year
Qutpatient Professional Services
8of 14 1800250-1 1171042021 04:19:20

42



Benefit Name

In Metwork

Qut of Netwoik

Liml{s and Additional Information

Physical Rehabihiation

Gecupational Rehablltation

Speach Rehabilitation
Physical Habliftatton

Ocoupational Habilitation

Speech Habllitation

Preventive Services

PCP/Specialist - $10
Copayment

PCPISpecialiat - $10
Copayment
PGPSpecialist - $10
Copayment :

PGR{5pecialist - $10
Copayment

PCP/Spoecralist - $10
Copaymeni :

PCP/Speclalist - §10
Capayment

20% Comsurance
Subject to Deductible

20% Coinsurance
Subject to Deductibla

20% Comsurance:

. Bubject o Deductible

20% Colnsurance
Bubject to Deductible

20% Coinsurance
Fubjest to Deductible

20% Colnsurance
Subject to Deductible

60 Visits per year

Includes aggregate of visits far INN and QON
and professional and facility coveled services
for physical, speech, and oceupational tharapy

60 Visits per yaar

80 Visits per year

B0 Visits per year

Includes aggregate of visits far INN and QON
and professional and facility coverad services
for physical, speech, and occupatlonal therapy.

60 Viite per year

B0 Visits per year

Preventive Professional Services Meeting Federal Guidelines®

Bensfit Name

In Network

Out of Network

Acdult Physteal Examinalion

Aduit immunizations

Well Chifd Visits and mutizationg

Routine G¥N Visit
Family Plannmg

Pra/Post-Natal Gare

Mamrﬁdgraphy ac'r_isa'nmg Professional
Colonpscopy Screening Professional

Bone Density Scraening Professional

PCR/Speoialist - Coverad in
Fult :
PCP{3pecialist - Covered In
Fulk

FCPiGpectalist - Covered In
Full '

PCP/{Speciallst - Coverad In
Full

PGP/Spadialist - Cavered i
Full

PCP/Speciallst - §10
Copayment

PCR/Spetiallat - Inclusive of
Primary Service

‘PCPISpeaahst - $10

GCopaymant o

Not Covered

Not Covered

' 20%.Coingurance

Subject to Deductible

20% Colnsurance
Subject to Deductipla

20% Coinsurance ™
Subject to Deductibly

20% Coinsurance
Subject to Deductible

Intluslve of Frimary Service

20% Comsurance
Bibject fo Deductible

Preventive Facility Services Meeting Federal Guidelines*

Benefit Name

in Network

Out of Network

Limits and Additional information

1 Exam pet year

Limits and Additional Information

Cervical Cylolagy Preventative
Marmography Scraening Facllity
Lelonoseapy Screening Facility

Bone Denslty Screening Facility

Covarad in Full

nclusive of Pimary Service

$10 Copaymant

20% Golnaurance
Subjact to Deductible

Subject to Deductible

inclusive of Pnmsaty Service

20% Goinsurance
Subjact to Daductlble

Preventive services in addition to those required under Federal Guidelines - Professionai

gof 14

43

1800250-% 11/40/2021 04:19:20



Benefit Name

In Network

Out of Network

Limits and Additional Information

Prostate Cancer Sereenng
Mammography Screening Profassiong|
Colonoscopy Screening Profassional

Bzne Dansity Screening Profassional

Praventive services in addition

PCP/Specialist - $10
Copayrent

PCP/Speciallst - Coverad In
Fuil

PCP/8pacmlist - Covared
Ful!

PCP/Speciallst - $10
Copayment

20% Consurance
2ubject to Daduchible

20% Golnsurance
Subject to Deductible
20% Colnswance
Subject to Deduclible
20% Colnsurance
Subject to Ceductible

Al routine mammegram

to those required under Federal Guidelines - Facility

Benefit Name Ih Network Out of Netwark Limits and Additional Information
y py ——
Mammography Screening Facilty “Covared i Full _gﬂbﬁﬂ’;gsgglﬁm o All routing mammogram
©,
Colonoscopy Scraening Facility Govered In Full ;ﬂiﬁi?ilgagznuﬁm{e
. D, i n
Bane Densty Scresning Facity 10 Gopayment gﬂg’} e‘(’;'{f;’;;{:‘;lme
Other Benefits
Additional Benefits
Benefit Name In Natwork Out of Network Limits and Additional Information
Treatment of Dlaheféé Praventive - NA - _ ' . Subjaot i_o badli'c.tibla . ' oo i
' PCPISpecialist - $10 20% Colnsurance
Treatmant of Dlabstas Insulin and Supplles Copayment Subjet o Deductible
- . PCPiSpéontet- $10. .~  20% Gomsufance -
D'Hbat“_". Educ_aunn... . Copayment " Subject 10 Daductible
PCP/Specialiat - 310 20% Colnsurance
Diabatle Equipment Copayment Subject to Deductible
Diabetic Retall Max Day Supply 8 T
Diabetle Retall Copay for Max Cay Supply  $3¢ Copayment
Diabetic Mail Ofdler Max Day Sugply © 80
Ciabette Mall Ordor Copay for Max Day $3C Copayment
Supply
: T - . "FCPiSpecialist: Coverad in it -
Autism Assistiva Communication Device L gﬂ?eﬁﬂ.sgg:;m,& -
: - ’ Bubjec! to 0 Dedustible ! )

Aufologous Blood Banking
Durable Mgdsc&éqd:@hie_nt (DME)
Mastectarny Frosthesls

Orthatics )

Foot Ortholics

Proathetic - E)’clarﬁai Bengﬁl
Prosthetic - Wigs External Benefit

Medical Supphes

PCP/Spaciallst - Mot Gavered Not Covarad

PCR/Spacialist - Coversd in. - 50% Comsurance
Full . )

PCP/Spaclalist - Coverad Iy

Full

PCP/gpacialist - Covered i

Fult

Subjact > Deductble

20% Colnsurance

Sublect to Deductible
. 50% Colnsurance

Suhject to Deduciible

PCP/Speciallst - Not Coverad Not Covered

PCR/Specialist - Coverad n
Full

50% Coinsurance
Subjast to Deduclible

PCR/Bpaclalist - Not Covered Mot Covared

PCPiSpecialist - Covarad 1n
Falt

50% Consurance
Sublect to Deduclile

10of 14

44

Not Coverad

Not Coverad

Not Covered

18002601 11/10/2021 04:19:20



in Network

Benefit Name Qut of Netwérk Limits and Additional Information
Breast Purhp Purchase or Rental ';E‘;r‘r s”ma"}fl Covered m -gﬂﬁgﬁ;‘;ﬁgféﬁme

Acupuncturs PCP/Specialist - Not Covered Not Covered Not Coverad

Reproductive Services PCF.‘ISpec:ahs_t- Not Covered Not Gaverad Mot Covered

Private Duty Nursing PGP/Specialist - Not Covered Mat Coverad Not Covered

PUVA Treatment PCP/Specialist - Not Covered Not Govared Not Govered

Nutriioned Therapy

onfsedﬁack :

Diagnoses
Banefit Name

PCP{Specialist - Not Covared

PCP/Spacialist - Not Govered

In Network

Not Coverad

Mot Covered

Qut of Network

Not Covared

Not Covered

Limits and Additional Information

Accidental Dental
Dental Oral Surgery
Tamporomandlbular JDInl'(T'M.!J

Nutritional Counselling

Inheritad Matabotie Disorder - PKU

Infaitllity Gate

Qrgan.and Bone Marraw Transplanta

Elective Starifization - Female

Elactive Sterlization - Male

PEe/Spacialist - Included -
PCP/Spacialist - Included
PCFfSpeciéllal ~Inoluded
PCP/Speciallst - Included
PCF/Spectalist « Includé_d .
PCR{Spacialist - Included
PCP/Speciatisl - included
PCP/Spaciallst - Included

PCPISpecialisl - Included

included -
Sibjeqt to Daductible

included
Subjest to Deductible

Included :
Subjest fo Deducubl

included

Subject to Deductible

" Inghided o
Subjsst lo beductible

Included
Subject lo Deductible

Ingluded
Bubject to Deductible

Included
Subject te Deductible

Inclidod:

Subject to Deductible

Interruption of Pregnancy PCPSpeciallst - Included gfﬂ;g:f 1o Deduatible

Emergency Services

ER Facility

Benefit Name in Network Quf of Network Limits and Additional Information
Facility Emergency Raomt Wisit $35 Copayment %35 Copayment

ER Professional

Beneflt Name In Network Out of Network

Phystcian Emergancy Room Vist

Transportation

PCPISpecialist - Covared in
Full

11

Coverad m Full

of 14

AR

Limits and Additional Information

1800260-1 11/10/2021 04:49;20



Henefit Name

in Network

Qut of Network

Limits and Additional Information

Pighospital Emergency and Transportation -
Ground or Waler : -

Alr Ambulance

Intra Hospita! Transportation

Urgent Care
Benafit Nama

Covered 1n Full
Covared in Full

Covered In Fuli

In Network

Cavered in Full

20% CGolngurance
Subjeat to Deduclible

20% Comnsurance
Subjact to Deductible

Out of Network

Urgent Care Qenlér Facility Visit

Urgent Care - Professional
Benefit Name

$25 Copayment

In Wetwork

20% Coinsurance
Subjacl o Daduct:ble

Out of Network

Limits and Additional Information

Physician Urgant_ Care Canter Visit

Physictan Office Visit for Urgent Care

PCPISpacialist - Covered m
Fulf : .

PCP/Spaciafist - §10

20% Coinsurance

Subled! to Dedietible

20% Colnsurance

Limlts and Additionai Information

Copaymeni Subject to Daductible
Total Health Management Programs
Medical Management Services
Benefit Name I Network Out of Network Limits and Additional Information
Case M_énage;nerit Program ’ : i ' “Yes o IR
Gage Management Behaviora! Health v
Pragram bt
Drsease. Managament Program : Yes
Health Promoiion Yes
Anciliary Benefits
Vision
Benefit Name In Natwork Out of Network Limits and Additionai Infarmation
Pediatrc: Vision Aga Limit. o : : 18 0 o
Pediatric Eya Exams - Routine $10 Copayment Nat Covered 1 Exam per year
" $50 Oncé Per Year o
: : . . . Covered Fap scheduls for eyewear, Fermember in any
Pediatrle Eyaweac - Roufine Coverdd Siibjeet to Deduclible 12-month penod Frames $50; Lenses {1 pair}
. : X Single vision $30, Biogals §40, Trifacals §50,
: Contagt Lenses 365 -
Adult Eye Exams - Routine $1D Copayment Not Coverad 1 Exam avery 2 years
) Fae_schzdule for eyewear, per member in any
12-month pered Frames §50, Lersss {1 paiy
3ar-- ad y g
Adult Eyewsar - Raytine Cover Covered Single vision $39, Bifocals $40 Trifogals $s0,
Contast Lenses $60 e
Rx Benefits
Rx Plan
12 of 14 1600250-1 1171072021 04:19:20

46



Benefit Name

In Network

Out of Network

Limits and Additlonal Informatior

R Plan

Rx Benefits

Drug Coverage Excluted

Benéfit Name in Network Ouf of Network Limits and Additional Information
30 Generics for Kids NIA :
Generles for Kids Aga Limit Does not appiy
MAC Penalty N/A
Step Therapy N/A
Prior Authonzabion A
Oral Contraceptives NIA
Mandaimf MO for Mamta}_uance DOrugs NiA
Days Supply Per Retall Order 30
Days Supply Per Mall Qrder - 50
Copays Per Mail Oﬁsr Supply N/
Deduyctible - MA
Famlly Deductlible NiA
Daductible applies o A
Embedded Rx No
Annual benefit maximum NA
Beneft maximum applies to NiA
QO Maximun NIA
0OP Maximum Appllss o NrA
Exclusions
Exclusions
Benefit Name Excluded
Convalescent and Cusiodsal Gare Yos
Cosmetic Services Yes
Dental Services Yes
Fxperimental or Investigational Treatment  Yes
Felony Participation © Yes
Govarnment Facllity Yes
Medicare or Olhier Governmental Program  Yes
130l 14 1800260-1 111072021 04:18:20

47



Banefit Name Excluded

Miltary Service ) Yes
No-Fault Aulcmobilé Insuranca Yes
Sancés Not Listed Yes
Serviees with No Charge Yas
War . ] Yes
Workers Compensatldn ‘ Yes

The group has reviewed the bensfit grid 1800250-1 and accepts the benefiis as indicateq,

Signature of Group Administrator:

Date:

This document is not a contract. It is only infended to highlight the coverage of this program. Benefits are dstermined by the
tarms of the contract. Any inconsistencies between this document and the contract shall be rasolved in faver of the contract in
effect at the lime services are rendered. All bensfits are subject to medical necessity, All day and visit limits are combined
limits for both in and out of network benefits,

* For non-grandfathered groups, Prevantive Bervices coverage tequired by the Pattent Protection and Affordable Care Act are
not guoted harein. Please refer to the United States Praventive Services Task Force (USPSTF) list of itemg and services
rated "A” or "B", the guidelines supported by the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) and the list of
Immunizations recommended by the Advisory Committes on immunization Practices (ACIP) for a complete list of services that
are covered pursuant to the Patient Profection and Affordable Care Act requiremnants,

14 cf 14 1800250-1 1110/2021 04:9:20

48



LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING
, BETWEEN
NEW YORK STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION
AND
COUNTY OF DELAWARE

REGARDING PROCESSING OF PRESCRIPTION CLAIMS

This Letter of Understanding modifies the collective bargaining agreement between the parties
dated January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2024. Except as modified herein, the collective
bargaining agreement remains in full force and effect.

The County will process claims for reimbursement of prescriptions purchased submitted,
pursuant to Appendix A of the agreement between the parties, in the most confidential manner

practical. Information regarding specific drugs purchased will be maintained in the Personnei
" Office with access to this information limited to those individuals who need fo know.

Signed by Employer and Association.

COUNTY OF DELAWARE

By _ @J A _, “-"/L/\‘QLQ:

Title Q,U'a)»f‘um’k/ Title Executive Director
Date o - (L - L Date ?//gé//,QZ)QQ-\

49



LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
NEW YORK STATE NURSES ASSOGIATION
- AND
COUNTY OF DELAWARE

This Letter of Understanding modifies the collective bargaining agreement between the parties
dated January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2024. Except as modified herein, the coliective
bargaining agreement remains in full force and effect.

For purposes of this Letter of Understanding, regular full-time and permanent part-time
employees employed on or after the date the 1988 confract is executed shall be referred to as
"New Staff." Regular full-time and permanent part-time employees employed before the date
the 1988 contract is executed shall be referred to as "Current Staff."

- Itis hereby agreed by the parties that the Employer will meet state mandated non-supervisory

‘on-call requirements utilizing per diem employees. However, whenever adequate on-call
coverage cannot be maintained utilizing per diems, the New Staf will provide such coverage
to the extent necessary to meet mandated coverage requirements. Current staff will be utilized
~ only after all other prior means have been exhausted.

If it is necessary to assign call to new staff such assignments will be rotated on g weekly basis
whenever possible.

If it is necessary to assign on-call to Current Staff, such assignment will first be given to any -
Current Staff whe have indicated in writing that they want to volunteer for such assignments
based on seniority. In the event no or insufficient Current Staff indicate a desire to be given
such assignment, remaining assignments will be rotated among Current Staff based on reverse
seniority on a weekly basis in such a manner as to evenly distribute these assignments among
the Current Staff not volunteering for such assignments.

Nothing in this Letter of Understanding will be construed as preventing the Director of Public
Health from utilizing Current Staffto provide mandated on-call and work requirement as needed
in an emergency situation where such coverage cannot be provided by other means.

The Association agrees not to initiate or pursue any action inciuding but not limited to action
involving the Delaware County Tripartite Board, the State PERB or a coult of law to have 3
determination made that per diem nurses are or should be a part of the bargaining unit.

The Supetvising Public Health Nurse shall continue the present system of sharing call.

Signed by Employer and Association.

CEUN\T;[ OF DELAWARE p
By no ML *‘V\/\@t&/

Tite Ol Mo \ | Title Executive Diregtor
Date_ \® -~ ja.— >~ Date 5///;\45(/2@29;

50



INDEX

A

AZENCY SHOP 1ovvvervesceerereere et esss e o s 81 SR b 1
Agreement (O i1 3 Te1 1 [0 1§ DUUPUDUURTEOU oo OO ORI v 28
AGREEMENT SCOPE......c oo Cteeereti et ae b e e bbb e he b n kb e nees e R s es e R eRe b nens 1
AMENDMENT oot soeeesteessearsssssesssssasesesessotesessetes e sissssasas s ee e bt bs e asshsae bt s s b e b ea s obe s ebbenanebebsbbababeb et s 29
APPENDIX "A"

Prescription Drug BEnefits ...t st ettt 33
Association Business: Bulletin Board ......veeeeeriesimimeniieeiiiniies s st 2
Association Business: General Representative. .....o.evviiennecininnsii e 2
Association Business: Local Representative ..ot oo 2
Association Dues Deduction ..., b e e s e ettt 1
ASSOCIALION MEIMBEESHID 1.vovvvierire it es e et bbbt e et 1
B
Basic Compensation RaALE ..o 9
BN fits REE vvivereiseeseeeeressesassesteresbasesaestesesstsmbesstshsssatatnanes s sa e tan e aessa s b nbr 4o ared e e s e e e e e ba s sanr e naRn e s 23
BUSINESS OR EMPLOYMENT INTERRUPTION .....ccooniirnnenes eerare e b e et be s st bbb s 26
C
el LAE PTIONES. v vvevstevereeseesauesstrtessessesesses s et s s aes s sae e e besan e she e 4A4 40 bbb A e b e LTS a R £absdh 44 s 4 bbb b et sae s e e nbonbine 24
(L ASSITICALIONS cvn v evvvseesseseenenaseessesasessssessossnasesasasanssas e rrssns stsssis bassebontrasansae 1R e mans e s abatseaerbsnsabaterssunsbesbsresbnnas 4
Compensatory Time and Premium Compensation: Overtime Worke...omnn, 9
D
DR ETHIELONIS «vvevvsvereresesseeeesnassesesesessstshensmsseeaso b aate b s h e bR A oA b eR oS R sReadaRe L e R e A e e e Rt AeRe e s bR eReRe e et e e b bbb s s ae e s 28
DDHEECE DIEPOSTE ..o vvoreseeeeeesererssoonesiesss st aes 1o et st s e 8B AR iR R bbb 24
E
EEFECTIVE DATE AND DURATION ....oviec ettt nisisnssrisss s mras asseisssiessisssasssssssoressisnssessnara s aes 29
EMPloyee OBLIZALION  .......rivermerimsrrceesereis s s s b 6808 e 26
EMPLOYEE STATUS ..ot irisessetsessessesssesstsss st senesos s sasssasssa bisssssasssssas s asess bessassassesssnssnssiossassssssesssesas 4
EPIOYEr OBJIZAtION .ovvvresiersciaasirmrsscsses st s b b s 25
EXECUTION totoeeveveeeveeessseseresssssssasssosasessesssssessensesasests shesissessasnsssssiseshetsbnesessss sartstssmsssessststissssasasnsnsas 29
Experience DIfferential..........ooirmereeeesemmmmscimsinisiss s s st e 22
G
GRIEVANCE ADJUSTMENT 1iveeietieiviintinmicoinisieesrsinssosais bisseriaasassis et psssssinssssassssss asssssssnsrassassiesssss 26

(=%



H

HEALTH AND SAFETY ..o, L Lt e b ettt 25
Health BXAMINAHON ¢...cocovovov st 26
Health INSUIANCE vttt eaessns s st 17
g 2
Holidays: COMPENSAUON ..vvvvvvvvecrervevrt st ceesisses st 11
Holidays: DESIZNAIOn ...v.vveecceveeiocirivniesssse s sosse s 11
Bolidays: Scheduling............c.ouoviimmivrmioniiirisimsievcsssscessnne s oo I3
Hospitalization: Retired EMPIOYEES .ccvcuvvvurvmreresirscisvecsoneesrmsmnnssseesesssonessesss oo 20
1

S 21
I0£Ormal DISCUSSION. .occoceievicc s nrenssissne s et soses s ssss s oo 26
J

Jury Duty Leave: Amount T b s 16

L

Layoif and Recall ..............cccovvveimummmcrncsiinnnnn
Layoff and Recall: Compensation............... e e s se

Leave for Death in Family: Basis and AMOUNE ..vvvv.ooecvcccvonsisesraenesveeenese oo 16
Leave of Absence: Basis and AMOUNL.......ovvvcrvvvivvveivieeccsceiennesssssenssmsos oo 25
Leave of Absence: Limitation s e 5
Leave of Absence: Procedure .................... 25
LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING _
New Staff and Current Staff.........oovevevvivnn, R et oo eee e 50
Regarding Processing of Prescription Claimis .............ccoiuvvoieeroeeecessneeeseesevorosoooo 49

Life Insurance e e e bt ene e e D)

M

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS ...ttt eececcsnnnssesssscesssseessnneessse oo 28
ML PELIOU whvvie ittt s 25
Meeting AUENAANCE....vvvrviercvvvveesecst sttt eenes oo ss oo 16
MEBHNES 11 ovvvvvivrrrs st st st e e 28
MIHEALY LEAVE 1ottt sttt e 17
Minimum Call-In TINE wovo.covvovevoviveiconecerineneri s sonscsee e sconsses oo oo 10
A 28
MONETARY BENEFITS: COMPENSATION FOR TIME NOT WORKED ... 11
MONETARY BENEFITS: COMPENSATION FOR TIME WORKED ........oooooooo ST 0
MONETARY BENEFITS: INSURANCE ...o..oooooeooiiroiicciimeeneessssssseessessimmssissssssoesssoeos oo oo 17
MONETARY BENEFITS: MISCELLANEOUS .......ccooceooccemmmnsmireseeseessccmeseeseesessesesroossoooooooo 20
N

NON-DISCHMINAON ......covvseeir ettt es e e oo e —— 28



Normal Workday ......ccovmimeneicrnmreicrnereese e e iNee et e s E et h e s e e aea e e e e veerreniennns O
Normal Workweek ............... reeeatehstaatast st e e arradneante e rres B LT TRIT TIPS T TEL IR SRR EPE T Preserearenaan. 6
Notice to Employees...cvninnen et et et s e 29
Notices t0 Parties ......coveineevnrieinienen, cerrere bt ennas e et s .28
Nursing Practice Committee......ocovvvreveririnnnnn. [EO ORI ettt e nen o 3

o

[0 T 001 | IO OO RO retrrsenines etrerianr e rererereeanreens 23
..............

P
Pay Period.............. et bbbt e reebreeb et e st cverrreere s e e e e . 10
Permanent Part-Time Employee.......oocovevnnininiinens et s vrerirsnsrnne e 4
Personal Pays............ ceerertsro e b en et bt e e PO v 15
Plan/Carrier Change ............... b ereerarr e nrenne feebresie bt e e erearenn retrererra e vreeeeiarieens 18
Post-Probationary Discipline.......ccvemiieininiennne. PSP PPUORRTRTONOOIN vevervecarenrens 4
PREAMBLE......coeceneinriririnnns Ceererereere et r e saneerans et e crversaesineraressnees |
Prescription/Dental Plans ............. ceere e e et b et bbb v 19
Probationary Period.........ccccevinnnnenes e et ceee s e e 4
Procedure and Time Limits: Step One .c..ocvcueeen. T ettt er s ceriererrnnesnseererressnsneneens 27
Procedure and Time Limits: Step Three....cooocvvvneveiioniinnnnnn reeresmrer st nrenns ettt eeb e nes 27
Procedure and Time Limits: Step TWO v teererasecntereesisararetesentrenreeesivensrerssrarnnness 27
PROFESSIONAL PRACTITIONER STATUS ..o PSS OR PP TP 2
Promotions......ccoveeens rerbereee et creo e e te bbb ceeieraest et ae s reneteeresassentearansaenaeens 20

o

Qualifications ...........oeveereveenns bt b OO RORN wrerenrianianneen: 4

R

Recognition.........ccoceevveene. eeeereetenaserrterararoantanensrsstaiastnrrrnnrans e erteeetn s e aberraanerEeEteei et enrereeteisiresriares |
Regular Employee ............. e s TSSO rssrearennes &
Retirement ....cvvvveiveesiiceeseereinnne trereeinantneerierrrnrrrae rerertenieean e enatarererastsreer e s naras e et e e e e s voresinresisnnnnns 20

A

SCHEDULE A

Base Compensation Rate ........ooovveverniennicenninn e s e verevnemrenssirirsenennns 30
Scope ..o rrerereeeenaananran b e e s e ceteee s v eiearen 20
Seniority: Acerual......ceiniieninnn PP s e e b s e s 5
Seniority: AcqUISItion......oeveerieinieences e e e e e 4
Seniority: AppliCation ........cueiisiinns cereteteiebrth et hre Rt b R bRt rsrissrien
Seniority: Definition and Types ..o, eeeeineeaeereaa e e ree e be st s et e nae et st s s s s e e naeshrssneseecranene O
Seniority: ListS......cvvvmireienns RO s vees ettt en e ereas 5
Seniority: Loss....... e s s e e are R et et e e e e et ereena e nrra s 5
Seniority: Retention........ b OO SRS UNUPIUORIR S
Separability........ veereraesesenrestananara ceearesenent s st a e BSOSO AR OPPUPOTORRSOPRPBRUSRS X
Sick Leave: Entitlement and Amount......ccoevniiininenennnnne e et a et 14

53



SAfF DEVEIOPMENT 1.1 ot ases st eeeees e 2

State DISADIIEY ovovvvevinieecn st 20
SUCCESSION 1rrvveiiricrit st et e a3 e st ees e 29
T

Terminal Benefits......coovveene, e e s bbb ettt et b ettt et n s ee e 20
TERMINATION coocoiiii sttt bas st 29
TRANSPOTEATION. 111t resssieeenc ettt e oseee e 20
TUHIOR REUN. oo oo st eesso 22
U

UNPAID TIME OFF ..ottt ettt e rrans 25
| 4

Vacations: AMOUNE .....coeciieiiosineietice e cesreseesee st e st ....................... 11
Vacations: PaY ..o SO 13
Vacations: SCheduling ...ttt 13
W

Work Obligation: EmployeeG
WORIK TIME cooosi s ssss st st oes o 6

54






